Numatic International Limited,
Chard, Somerset TA20 2GB ENGLAND
http://www.numatic.co.uk
Tel: 01460 68600 Fax: 01460 68458

5S & T/TTB 455S
OPERATING

INSTRUCTIONS

SPARE
PARTS
MANUAL

SUPPLIED BY:

A\ [1i] <1l
) Wirmatic [Winies

333019(015)2102 BATTERY OPERATED MACHINES



NEDERLANDS

PORTUGUES

EC Declaragio de Conformidade

DANMARK
EU Konformitetserklaring

Vi erklerer hermed, at

NORGE

CE uftorelsesbekreftelse

Vi bekrefter at verktoyene:
TTB 345/56S, TTB 345/80S,

ENGLISH

DEUTSCH

EC Verklaring van Conformiteit

Declarar

mos que os produtos:
5/56S, TTB 345/80S,

el-varktojet:
TTB 345/56S, TTB 345/80S,

TTB 345/100S, TTB 345/56SR,
TTB 345/80SR, TTB 345/100SR,

EC Declaration of Conformity

We declare that units
TTB 345/56S, TTB 345/80S,
TTB 345/100S, TTB 345/56SR,
TTB 345/80SR, TTB 345/100SR,
TTB 345/56T, TTB 345/80T,
TTB 345/100T,

TTB 455/80S, TTB 455/100S
conform to:
73/23/EU,89/336/EU,89/392/EU

Wir erklidren hiermit, daB3 die

TTB 345/100S, TTB 345/56SR,
TTB 345/80SR, TTB 345/100SR,

EG Konfor tserklarung

folgenden Elektrowerkzeuge:
TTB 345/56S, TTB 345/80S,

TTB 345/56T, TTB 345/80T,
TTB 345/100T,
TTB 455/80S, TTB 455/100S
der Richtlinie:
73/23/EU,89/336/EU,89/392/EU

Wij verklaren dat de types:
TTB 345/56S, TTB 345/80S, TTB
345/100S, TTB 345/56SR, TTB
345/80SR, TTB 345/100SR, TTB
345/56T, TTB 345/80T, TTB

73/23/EU,89/336/EU,89/392/EU

1A

TTB 34
TTB 345

345/100T,

TTB 455/80S, TTB 455/100S TTB 4
voldoen aan: esi
73/23/E

TTB 345/80SR, TTB 345/100SR,
TTB 345/56T, TTB 345/80T,

A

/100S, TTB 345/56SR,

TTB 345/100T,
55/808, TTB 455/100S
tdo de acordo com:

U,89/336/EU,89/392/EU

TTB 345/100S, TTB 345/56SR,
TTB 345/80SR, TTB 345/100SR,
TTB 345/56T, TTB 345/80T,
TTB 345/100T,

TTB 455/80S, TTB 455/100S
er i overensstemmelse med:
73/23/EU,89/336/EU,89/392/EU

e

TTB 345/56T, TTB 345/80T,
TTB 345/100T,
TTB 455/80S, TTB 455/100S

73/23/EU,89/336/EU,89/392/EU

1A

er overens med:

M.E.GAILES

SS

%E‘ entsprechen
ke
M.E.GAILES M.E. GAILES M.E.GAILES
Technical Manager . Technical Manager Technical Manager M.E.GAILES Technical Manager
Numatic International Ltd, M.E.GAILES Numatic International Ltd, Numatic International Ltd, Technical Manager Numatic International Ltd,
Chard, Somerset TA20 2GB Technical Manager Chard, Somerset TA20 2GB Chard, Somerset TA20 2GB Numatic International Ltd, Chard, Somerset TA20 2GB
United Kingdom Numatic International Ltd, United Kingdom United Kingdom Chard, Somerset TA20 2GB United Kingdom
Chard, Somerset TA20 2GB United Kingdom
United Kingdom
ITALIANO FRANCAIS ESPANOL EAAHNIKA SUOMI SVERIGE
Attestation de conformité EC Certificado de conformidad de la Af Suupd, EK CE Kelvollisuusvakuutus CE Duglighetsforklaring
UE
YrevBuva dnidvovue 6Tt oL Vakuutamme etti tyokalut: Vi forklarar att verktygen:
ouoxevéc: TTB 345/56S, TTB 345/80S, TTB 345/56S, TTB 345/80S,
TTB 345/56S, TTB 345/80S, TTB 345/1008, TTB 345/56SR, TTB 345/1008, TTB 345/56SR,
TTB 345/80SR, TTB 345/100SR, TTB 345/80SR, TTB 345/100SR,
TTB 345/56T, TTB 345/80T,

Dichiarazione di conformita EC

Si dichiara che i prodotti:
TTB 345/56S, TTB 345/80S,
TTB 345/100S, TTB 345/56SR,
TTB 345/80SR, TTB 345/100SR,
TTB 345/56T, TTB 345/80T,
TTB 345/100T,
TTB 455/80S, TTB 455/100S
sono conformi a:
73/23/EU,89/336/EU,89/392/EU

1A

M.E.GAILES
Technical Manager
Numatic International Ltd,
Chard, Somerset TA20 2GB
United Kingdom

Nous déclarons que les produits:
TTB 345/56S, TTB 345/80S,
TTB 345/100S, TTB 345/56SR,
TTB 345/80SR, TTB 345/100SR,
TTB 345/56T, TTB 345/80T,

TTB 345/100T,
TTB 455/80S, TTB 455/100S

sont conformes aux:

73/23/EU,89/336/EU,89/392/EU

1A

M.E.GAILES
Technical Manager
Numatic International Ltd,

Declaramos que estas unidades:
TTB 345/56S, TTB 345/80S, TTB
345/1008, TTB 345/56SR, TTB
345/80SR, TTB 345/100SR, TTB
345/56T, TTB 345/80T, TTB

TTB 455/80S, TTB 455/100S

73/23/EU,89/336/EU,89/392/EU

Chard, Somerset TA20 2GB

United Kingdom

345/100T,

cumplen con la directiva:

gt

M.E GAILES
Technical Manager
Numatic International Ltd,
Chard, Somerset TA20 2GB

TTB 345/1008, TTB 345/56SR,
TTB 345/80SR, TTB 345/100SR,

TTB 345/56T, TTB 345/80T,

TTB 345/100T,

TTB 455/80S, TTB 455/100S
OUUULOPYOVVTOUL TTPOG TIG

OLartdEelg

73/23/EU,89/336/EU,89/392/EU

1A

M.E.GAILES
Technical Manager
Numatic International Ltd,

7

TTB 345/56T, TTB 345/80T,
TTB 455/80S, TTB 455/100S

ovat:
3/23/EU,89/336/EU,89/392/EU

Chard, Somerset TA20 2GB
United Kingdom

United Kingdom

TTB 345/100T,

i, |

M.E.GAILES
Technical Manager
Numatic International Ltd,
Chard, Somerset TA20 2GB
United Kingdom

TTB 345/100T,

TTB 455/80S, TTB 455/100S

Overenstimmer med:
3/23/EU.89/336/EU,89/392/EU

1A

M.E.GAILES
Technical Manager
Numatic International Ltd,
Chard, Somerset TA20 2GB
United Kingdom




54




TTB345

TTB345

TTB345

53



52

TTB455

TTB455




Numatic International Spare Parts

Model No:TT/TTB345/350/455 Mk2 Floor Tool Assembly

POS:[PART NO:(DESCRIPTION: COMMENTS:
1 329140 |U-SECTION
2 | 229370 |CENTRE MOULDING C/W INSERT
3 | 229297 |END CAP MOULDING
4 | 229357 |[BOTTOM HALF COVER
5 | 217213 |RUBBER BLADE
6 | 229320 |HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT BRACKET
7 | 303247 |100MM DIAMETER WHEEL
8 | 204023 |24MM LONG FLO WHEEL INSERT
9 | 215006 [50MM DIAMETER WHEEL
10 | 215008 |ADJUSTMENT KNOB
11 | 219417 |SCREW INSULATOR
12 | 229283 |HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT SHAFT
13 | 219312 |COMPRESSION SPRING
14 | 390401 |60MM LONG X 6MM DIAMETER STAINLESS STEEL SPRING
15 | 229295 |RETAINING SPRING
16 | 219402 |6MM STARLOCK WASHER & CAP
17 | 219007 |M6 FORM B WASHER
18 | 219642 |M6 NYLOC NUT
19 | 219370 |No8 X 5/8" LONG PLASTITE SCREW
20 | 219568 |[No8 X 3/4" LONG PLASTITE SCREW
21 | 220033 |[MS X 35MM LONG POZI PAN MACHINE SCREW
22 | 219644 |MS5 FORM G WASHER
23 | 219645 |M5 STAINLESS STEEL DOMENUT
24 | 219355 |M5 FORM A STAINLESS STEEL WASHER
25 | 219064 [M6 X 35MM LONG HEX HEAD BOLT
26 | 219547 [M5 X 16MM LONG POZI PAN SCREW

51




0S

IquIdssy |00 ] 100]4 )N SS1/0S€E/SYED.L1/L1:ON ISPOIN

Sjed aiedg [euoneutaju] oJjewnN

66/01/61 |

€0V:SSI LIvdX3 :ONIMVYA

GesleT




Numatic International Spare Parts
Model No:TT/TTB455 Tank & Separator Assy

POS:[PART NO:[DESCRIPTION: COMMENTS:
1 227294 |GREY BOTTOM TANK (MAINS) TT455
227295 [BOTTOM TANK TTB455

2 229282 |FILTER CAP

206265 |BARREL FILTER

4 06274 [FILTER CONNECTOR

19626 |O-RING

02067 [SEALING GASKET

06275 [TAP CONNECTOR FITTING

9382 " BSP MALE/FEMALE BALL VALVE

[ [

)/
9381 |3/8" BSP MALE/FEMALE ELBOW CONNECTOR
)/

0 9389 "BSP HOSE TAIL

9688 WASHER

9665 [TOOL CLIP

9697 |M4 X 8MM LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW

7297 |GREY TOP TANK

5 94 100MM DIAMETER HOLE PLUG
6 30 DUMP HOSE ASSEMBLY
7 0 HOSE CLOSURE
19674 |STAINLESS STEEL JUBILEE HOSE CLIP
206439 |TANK FILTER
229224 |COVER MOULDING FRONT
1 | 202075 [TOP SEALING GASKET

22 | 303081 [SEPARATOR MOULDING

23 19562 |95MM I/D O-RING

24 29223 |SEPARATOR LID MOULDING

25 19370 |No8 X 5/8" LONG PLASTITE SCREW

26 06228 |DRAIN HOSE CONNECTOR

RUBBER WASHER

0
28 | 206116 [BLACK NUT MOULDING
5 |TUBE END PLUG

49




:14

[

Assy Jojesedas g uel GGyEL1/11:0N [9POIW

Sjieq aiedg [euoneuiaju] oewnN

66/L0/€2
SEPdX3 :ONIMVYA
v00vee




Numatic International Spare Parts
Model No:TT345S/TT350S/TTB345S Tank/Separator Assy

POS:|PART NO: DESCRIPTION: COMMENTS:

227293 |GREY BOTTOM TANK

2 229282 |FILTER CAP

206265 |BARREL FILTER

206274 |FILTER CONNECTOR

219626 |O-RING

202067 |SEALING GASKET

06275 |TAP CONNECTOR FITTING

9382 |3/8" BSP MALE/FEMALE BALL VALVE

381 |3/8" BSP MALE/FEMALE ELBOW CONNECTOR

389 |3/8" BSP HOSE TAIL

688 |M4 SHER

9665 |TOOL CLIP

219697 [M4 X 8MM LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW

219452 |100MM DIAMETER HOLE PLUG

213019 |DUMP HOSE ASSEMBLY

206111 |[HOSE CLOSURE

219674 |STAINLESS STEEL JUBILEE HOSE CLIP

229224 |COVER MOULDING FRONT

202075 |[TOP SEALING GASKET

219562 [95MM I/D O-RING

229223 |SEPARATOR LID MOULDING

219370 |[No8 X 5/8" LONG PLASTITE SCREW

206228 |DRAIN HOSE CONNECTOR

219310 |RUBBER WASHER

206116 [BLACK NUT MOULDING

206315 |TUBE END PLUG

227296 |GREY TOP TANK

27292 |GREY BOTTOM TANK

29065 |1.0M LONG SUCTION HOSE ASSEMBLY 329065=MAINS & 329084=BATTERY

29084 |1.1M LONG SUCTION HOSE ASSEMBLY MAINS & BATTERY MACHINES

4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20 303081 |SEPARATOR MOULDING
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

06439 |TANK FILTER

10 47



9

® @

®

«

®

Assy Jojesedagpjue) SGHeaL1/S0SELL/SSYELLION I9POIN

Sjied oiedg [euoneulaju] ojewnN

66/80/92

GOV:SSI 61L€dX3 ‘ONIMVYA

€eL1eT

(1%




(220729)

VAC FUNCTION
LEAD (320459)

35 AWP TRIP
(220585)
Nl

TTB 345

MICRO
SWITCH

(220598)

LONG/BLACK NEON
LONG/BLACK
PUSH BUTTON PUSH BUTTON
BLUE
SwiTCH SWITCH
(220597) (220597)
INDICATOR ASSY O e || wans
! INPUT
CONNECT s || SOCKET
IDENTIFIED olle o o o BLUE (220408)
TO CENTRE
TERMINAL SHORT/BLACK
SHORT/BLACK

f2v BATTERY

564/H (220303)
804/H (220453)

i

f2v BATTERY

564/ (220303)
804/H (220453)

[~ BLACK LINK WIRE
L]

RED LINK WIRE
(320357)

(320356)

6 WAY CONNECTION FOR
SWITCHING FUNCTION
(220597)

24 VOLT p-C.
BYPASS VACUUM MOTOR

AC CHARGING LEAD/
NEON ASSEMBLY
EURO (220284)
csA  (220822)
8 WAY CONNECTION
FOR LED'S (220592)

24 VOLT p.C.
SOLENOID VALVE
(220379)
SUPPRESSOR
ASSY (220834)
@
N
5
[SEY)
g
wd
)
8
29 AC_ CHARGING
G CIRCUIT LEAD
3% 22083]
220830,
N

CHARGER UNIT

CONTROL PCB
220890

DC CHARGING LEAD
ASSEMBLY (320485)

| gw%

INTERCONNECTION LINK

SO THAT ~ CONTROL CAN

BE USED NDEPENDENT
Of CHARGER.

CC

RED LINK WIRE

(520358)

ISOLATOR

12

24 VoLT D.C.
BRUSH MOTOR
(320295)

Numatic International Spare Parts

Model No:TT345T/TT350T/TTB345T Tank/Separator Assy

POS:|PART NO:|DESCRIPTION: COMMENTS:
1 227293 |GREY BOTTOM TANK
2 | 229282 |FILTER CAP
3 | 206265 |BARREL FILTER
4 | 206274 |FILTER CONNECTOR
5 | 219626 |O-RING
6 | 202067 |SEALING GASKET
7 | 206275 |TAP CONNECTOR FITTING
8 | 219382 |3/8" BSP MALE/FEMALE BALL VALVE
9 | 219381 |3/8" BSP MALE/FEMALE ELBOW CONNECTOR
10 | 219389 |3/8" BSP HOSE TAIL
11 | 219688 |M4 WASHER
12 | 219665 |TOOL CLIP
13 | 219697 |M4 X 8MM LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW
14 | 219452 |100MM DIAMETER HOLE PLUG
15 | 213019 |DUMP HOSE ASSEMBLY
16 | 206111 |HOSE CLOSURE
17 | 219674 |STAINLESS STEEL JUBILEE HOSE CLIP
18 | 229224 |COVER MOULDING FRONT
19 | 202075 |TOP SEALING GASKET
20 | 303081 |[SEPARATOR MOULDING
21 | 219562 |95MM I/D O-RING
22 | 229223 |SEPARATOR LID MOULDING
3 | 219370 |No8 X 5/8" LONG PLASTITE SCREW
4 | 206228 |DRAIN HOSE CONNECTOR
5 | 219310 |RUBBER WASHER
26 | 206116 |BLACK NUT MOULDING
27 | 216201 |BLACK EXTENSION TUBE
28 | 227298 |GREY LEFT HAND TOP TANK
29 | 227299 |GREY RIGHT HAND TOP TANK
30 | 206264 |[CARRYING HANDLE
31 | 227292 |GREY BOTTOM TANK
32 | 329065 [1.0M LONG SUCTION HOSE ASSEMBLY 329065=MAINS & 329084=BATTERY
33 | 329084 [1.1M LONG SUCTION HOSE ASSEMBLY MAINS & BATTERY MACHINES

45




144

(6/£022)
MA dlonFTos
‘00 1104 #2

;

av31 IATA aIoNF10S

(egroze) aval
NOLONAS 9vA

(91£022) YOLIINNOD W +

(165022)
AM o

4N3

av37 1102919
ONIDvHD oY

V59

2

a0z,

Y0S53ddns

£9022,
(#£80zZ) ASSY

#

(z69022)
AVM 8

o ©

-

g
g
83
g8
leh
3
g

ATNISSY.

€l

av37 9NIsYvH5 " 5d

(sgroee,

o Ol ot o

o
Xk
a8
IS
8X
=
=

(£5c025)
3 NI 3

Z Holow

(g6z02£)

®
S ®
}<
o
¥ 3
N
83
s 2
&

Y017705)

(£5v022) H/ 08
AY3LIve Az

(s6z0z¢c)
1 Yol0M

=
2
s
NS
4=
=
3
™

(v£2025)
HOLOW WNNOVA SSYaAg
00 1704 ¥2

(95c025)
EXT
YNIT
Novig

y

(585022)
el oy o

(952075)
E
YNIT
s

Sled aJedg |euoneulaju] ojewnN

v lojerdagpjue] 16H€911/10SELL/1SPELLION [SPOIN

66/80/9¢2 \ASS

GOV:SSI 8L€dX3 ‘ONIMVHA
zeLree

(6zL022)
AOLMS
431003
XOV18/180HS
(£650z)
HOLIMS
Nollng Hsnd

3SR
[e=ETE(u]

TYNIWS3L

3YIN3Q Of
IJ03NNOD

Holvordn|
OV18/9N0T

I

[y ¢
Oxssv
(865022)
HOLIMS
OYON

Ez]
XOV18/9NOT

3nig

(¢650z2)
HOLIMS
NoLlng Hsnd

(rzgozz) 04n3
(zz8022) ¥SO
ASSY NO3N/@v31
ONlaWHD DY

S a1l



HANDLE CONTROLS.

ELAPSED HOUR METER.

ON/OFF SWITCH
FOR VACCUM.

ON/OFF SWITCH FOR

SOLENOID. (WATER SUPPLY).

|

y

)

Lix w =

() 7=

{-T-/

VACUUM

=
T
e
—
z
Ll
Ll
o
o

GREEN LIGHT=SOLENOID ON.

MOTOR ON.

=CHARGED.

GREEN

BRUSH OK.

GREEN

PARTIALLY DISCHARGED
DISCHARGED, MACHINE WILL NOT OPERATE.

YELLOW
RED

BRUSH OVERLOAD.

RED=

RED LIGHT INDICATOR.
Mains Supply Connected

For Charging Only.

LOCK OFF BUTTON.

Levers Cannot Be Operated Unless

This Button Is Depressed.

Numatic International Spare Parts

Model No:TTB455 Base/Deck Assy

POSPAR T NOJDESCRIPTION: COMMENTS:
| 1 | 229368 |BASE MOULDING
2 | 320295 |24 VOLT MOTOR
3 | 220806 |MOTOR CONTROL PCB
4 | 219569 |No8 X 1/2' LONG POZI PAN SCREW
5 | 219075 |M4 FULLNUT
6 | 219072 |M5 FULLNUT
7 | 219015 |M4 SHAKEPROOF WASHER
8 | 219016 |M5 SHAKEPROOF WASHER
9 | 390860 |AXLE TUBE
10 | 303247 |100MM DIAMETER WHEEL
11 | 204021 [12.7MM HUB CAP
12 | 229182 |DRIVE SHAFT
13 | 219523 |GROOVED PIN
14 | 230207 |CHUCK
15 | 230048 [26MM EXTERNAL CIRCLIP
16 | 229364 |RUBBER BUFFER
17 | 229369 |TOP COVER MOULDING
| 18 | 229365 [FIXING CLIP
19 | 219686 |M4 X 20MM LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW
20 | 219688 |M4 FORM A STAINLESS STEEL WASHER
21 | 219687 |M4 NYLON INSERT STAINLESS STEEL NUT
22 | 206013 |BUFFER WHEEL PIN
23 | 219644 |M5 FORM G WASHER
24 | 219572 |MS5 X 16MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL COUNTERSUNK SCREW
25 | 219571 |M5 X 20MM LONG POZI HEAD STAINLESS STEEL SCREW
26 | 229361 |LOCKING PIN
27 | 219151 |13MM EXTERNAL CIRCIP
| 28 | 390858 [32MM LONG SPACER
29 | 219649 |M10 NYLON INSERT NUT
30 | 219449 [M10 FORM A WASHER
31 | 219570 |M10 X 70MM LONG BOLT
32 | 219568 |No8 X 3/4" LONG PLASTITE SCREW
33 | 303463 |SOLENOID MOUNTING PLATE
| 34 | 220378 [SOLENOID VAL VE LEAD ASSEMBLY + MPM CONNECTOR
| 35 | 220879 [24V DC SOLENOID VALE
36 | 202081 |MPM CONNECTOR GASKET
37 | 219251 |M3 SCREW
| 38 | 219622 [M4 X 35MM LONG POZI PAN MACHINE SCREW
| 39 | 303248 [900MM LONG SILICON TUBE
40 | 320725 |MOTOR LEAD ASSEMBLY
41 | 219007 [M6 FORM B WASHER
42 | 219008 |M6 FORM G WASHER
43 | 219315 |M6 X 50MM LONG BOLT
44 | 219606 |BRACKET SPACER
45 | 227008 |CABLE CLAMP
46 | 219107 |No6 X 5/8' LONG PLASTITE SCREW

14

43




Sl

Assy xoaq/eseg GSyE11:0N [9POIN
SHed aieds [euoneuiaju] onewnN

66/C1/90
oLovee

€0V:SSI LrbdX3 :ONIMVHA

ISOLATOR PIN

bogl

ISOLATOR PIN IN = MACHINE OPERATIONAL

-1

ISOLATOR PIN OUT = MACHINE WILL NOT OPERATE

=

° [ I
= Q. ) ©

BATTERIES CAN BE CHARGED WITH THE ISOLATOR PIN IN OR OUT.

(MACHINE NON OPERATIONAL)

==l

i}
100% 50% 0%

Qﬁ/

%a»:cb v

(RECOMMENDED)




INDICATORS

CHARGING

ON CHARGE

RED

50%

0%

= CHARGED

GREEN

100%

20A CSA)

16A Part No:229993 (220666

CHARGING CIRCUIT FUSE BLOWN WHEN LIT.

FUSES

-

o

~

e

ONONONORONONG)

CONTROL FUSE BLOWN WHEN LIT, 500mA Part No:220680

SOLENOID FUSE 500mA Part No:220680

PROTECTION MAT
FOR HANDLE.

REMOVE BRUSH FIRST.

MODEL No.

TIB345/56 & 80 BASE/DECK ASSEMBLY (S/STERL M/C)

SUB ASSEMBLIES
SPLASH SKIRT ASSEMBLY — COMPLETE

PART No[ DESCRIPTION (ITEMS 50 TO 53) POS. [PART No| DESCRIPTION
304043 | Splash Skirt Assembly 17 | 219569 | No8 x 1/2" Plastite S/Steel Screw
18 | 229198 | Black Motor Shroud
229256 | Grey Motor Shroud
SPARE PARTS mw 219008 | M6 Form 'G’ Washer
219088 [ M6 Stiffnut
POS.| PART No| DESCRIPTION 21 | 220201 | Drive Shaft
1 | 219056 [ M6 x 25mm Long Pozi—Pan Screw 22 | 230207 | Chuck
2 | 219549 | M6 Single Coil Washer 23 | 230048 | 26mm External Circlip
3 | 219077 | M8 Domenut 24 | 219550 | M6 x 85mm Long Mounting Bolt
4 | 219010 | M8 Form A Washer 25 | 320295 | 24V Lemac Drive Motor
5 | 404041 | Pivot Bracket 26 | 219523 | Drive Pin
6 | 206236 | Pivot Pin 27 | 229200 | Motor Mounting Spacer
7 | 220379 | Solinoid Valve 28 | 220378 | Solinoid Valve Lead & MPM Connector/Gasket/Screw
8 | 219206 | M4 Washer 29 | 229162 | Rear Wheel Pin
9 | 219321 [ M4 x 30mm Long Pozi Head Screw 30 | 403210 | Pivot Bracket
10 | 204021 | 1/2" Starlock Washer 31 | 229128 | Plunger
11 | 303247 | 3" Diameter Wheel 32 | 219394 | Compression Spring
12 | 303248 | 8mm Dia x 2mm Wall 33 | 219457 | 30mm Dia x 2mm Thick Nylon Washer
13 | 206013 | Buffer Wheel Pin 34 219041 | NoB x 3/4” Long Plastite 2.50 Screw
14 | 219005 | M5 Form G Washer 35 | 219606 | Bracket Spacer
15 | 219546 [ M5 x 20mm Lon 36 | 220680 | F500mA 250V 20mm x 5mm Glass Fuse
16 | 303340 | Base Mouldi 50 | 299999 | Splash Skirt Body
303341 | Base Mou 51 | 229112 | Gasket
303342 | Base Mou 52 | 219398 | M5 Plastic Domenut
303339 | Base Mol 53 | 219405 | M5 x 10mm Long Countersunk Screw
329092 | Base Moulding

16

41




oy

Ll

3|05

09589 09%10 :X04 0889 09%10 oL

z
c
3
Q
=
3
g
3
[}
=9
o
3
-3
(=)
¥
H
o
w
[=]
3
]
[}
&
2
o
N
=:]
@

S
2
S
:
;
;
2

8G¥R9 09+L0 ‘X4 00989 09410 “I°L —

8CL1£T |

66/01/92

YOV:SSI  ¥ZEdXTONIMVEQ

CIRCUIT DISCONNECT CURRENT OVERLOAD SWITCH. 35A

TO0 CHARGE BATTERIES

TR




Numatic International Spare Parts
Model No:TTB345/80 & 455/80 Chassis/Vac Pod Assy.

IPART NO:{DESCRIPTION: COMMENTS:
329995 |NUTSERTED CHASSIS ASSEMBLY
303433 |FLOOR TOOL CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY
303438 |LIFTING HANDLE ASSEMBLY

390850 |67MM LONG X 3/8" DIAMETER BAR
229290 |3/8" STAINLESS CAP

390753 [110MM LOMG X 3/8" DIAMETER AXLE BAR
215006 |50MM DIAMETER WHEEL

219643 |M6 X 35MM LONG POZI PAN SCREW
219642 |M6 NYLOC NUT

10 | 329163 |PIVOT BOSS

11 229344 |3/4" GREY HANDLE GRIP.

12 | 329112 [4" WHEEL

SPACER

12.7MM HUB CAP

15 | 229178 |WHEEL

WHEEL SPACER

M10 FORM A WASHER

M10 X 70MM LONG BOLT

M10 SINGLE COIL SPRING WASHER

M10 NUT

LATCHING ROD WELDED ASSEMBLY.
STAINLESS STEEL COMPRESSION SPRING

26 | 229007 |75MM LONG BLACK END TIP
27 | 220403 [CABLE CLIP
28 | 229204 |BOTOM MOTOR HOUSING

227231 |BOTTOM MOTOR HOUSING CSA SPEC MACHINES
29 | 229207 |INLET TUBE MOULDING
30 | 219561 |O-RING
31 219569 |No8 X 1/2" LONG POZI PAN SCREW.

32 219575 | M5 X 25MM LONG POZI DRIVE SCREW
33 | 202077 |BOTTOM MOTOR GASKET

34 | 320234 |24V MOTOR C/W LEAD ASSEMBLY

35 | 202076 |TOP MOTOR GASKET

36 | 202078 |[MOTOR CAP GASKET

37 | 229998 |TOP MOTOR HOUSING C/W TAPPEX STANDARD SPEC MACHINES
229993 |TOP MOTOR HOUSING C/W TAPPEX CSA SPEC MACHINES

38 | 219568 |No8 X 3/4" LONG PLASTITE SCREW |

39 | 229206 |VAC POD TOP COVER MOULDING _Md./z_u)E_u SPEC MACHINES
227233 |VAC POD TOP COVER MOULDING CSA SPEC MACHINES

40 | 219003 |M5 FORM A WASHER
41 404011 _|FRONT BATTERY TRAY.
42 | 404010 |REAR BATTERY TRAY
43 | 220752 |230V CHARGER

STANDARD SPEC MACHINES

220753 |120V CHARGER STANDARD SPEC MACHINES
220754 |100V CHARGER STANDARD SPEC MACHINES
304187 |120V CHARGER CSA SPEC MACHINES

44 220589 |CONTROL UNIT

45 | 220595 |PCB QUICK RELEASE STAND-OFF
46 | 220585 |35 AMP OVERLOAD TRIP.

47 | 220459 |OVERLOAD DUST COVER

48 | 229006 |END TIP.

49 | 229219 |PCB COVER

50 | 206314 |PLASTIC WINDOW

51 229278 |PCB WATER PROTECTION SHEET
52 | 320356 |400MM LONG BLACK LINK WIRE

53 | 220989 |ISOLATOR BLOCK

54 | 219466 |ISOLATOR CONTACT 4 REQUIRED FOR FULL SET
55 | 320357 |160MM LONG RED LINK WIRE

56 | 320358 |430MM LONG RED LINK WIRE

57 | 219015 |M4 SHAKEPROOF WASHER

58 | 221151 |M4 X 12MM LONG POZI PAN SCREW

59 | 220681 |ISOLATOR KNOB

60 | 404009 |BATTERY LOCATION BRACKET

61 219573 |SCREW INSULATOR

62 | 219572 |MS X 16MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL COUNTERSUNK SCREW.
63 | 220453 |12 VOLT 80AH BATTERY.

64 | 403019 |BATTERY STRAP

65 | 220454 |POSITIVE BATTERY TERMINAL CONVERTOR

66 | 220455 |[NEGATIVE BATTERY TERMINAL CONVERTOR

67 | 329084 |1.1M LONG SUCTION HOSE ASSEMBLY

68 | 219301 |No6é POZI PAN S/T SCREW X 9.5MM LONG

69 | 219016 |M5 SHAKEPROOF WASHER

70 | 219571 |M5 X 20MM LONG POZI HEAD STAINLESS STEEL SCREW
71 219005 |M5 FORM G WASHER

72 219076 |M5 STAYTIGHT NUT

73 | 219072 |M5 FULLNUT

74 | 219075 |M4 FULLNUT

75 | 220993 |16 AMP FUSE |STANDARD SPEC MACHINES
220666 |20 AMP FUSE CSA SPEC MACHINES

76 | 219462 |RUBBER WASHER

77 | 219547 |M5 X 16MM LONG POZI PAN SCREW

78 | 320485 |D.C. CHARGING LEAD

79 | 220680 |F500mA 250V 20MM X 5MM GLASS FUSE
80 | 220204 |TERMINAL BLOCK

81 220834 |SUPPRESSOR ASSEMBLY

82 | 219321 |M4 X 30MM LONG POZI PAN SCREW

83 | 220831 |A.C. CHARGING LEAD ASSEMBLY STANDARD SPEC MACHINES
220830 |A.C. CHARGING LEAD ASSEMBLY CSA SPEC MACHINES

84 | 227008 |CABLE CLAMP |
85 | 219107 |No6 X 5/8" LONG PLASTITE SCREW. |

18 39



8¢

"Assy pod deA/sisseyd 08/5SY 8 08/SYEALL:ON [9POI

Sleq aiedg |euoneulaju] ojewnN

6l

66/60/02

LOV:SSI €Ze€dX3 ‘ONIMVYA

LeL1EeT




TTB345 DATA SHEET

BRUSH MOTOR VACUUM MOTOR

BATTERY

RUN TIME

RECHARGING TIME

24V / 400W 24V / 400W

2x12V (24V) 56Ahr
2x12V (24V) 80Ahr

56Ahr=1hr

30mins

80Ahr=2hrs 15mins|

56Ahr = 5 Hours
80Ahr = 8 Hours

AR

WEIGHT ON
BRUSH DECK
22Kg=56Ah

25Kg=80Ah/

SPEED BRUSH SIZE PAD SIZE MACHINE WEIGHT BATTERY WEIGHT
(SOLUTION TANK FULL)

120 RPM 450mm 400mm 56Ahr = 126Kgs| [2 x 56Ahr = 40Kgs]

80Ahr = 148Kgs| [2 x 80Ahr = 66Kgs]

CAPACITY AVERAGE FLOW RATE DIMENSIONS CHARGER INPUT CHARGER OUTPUT
0-2 Litres/Min H L w 230/115/100V

26 Litres 1110x1030x740mm 10A ==

(Adjustable) 50/60Hz 350W

ISSUE:01  05/05/98

Numatic International Spare Parts

Model No:TTB345/56 Chassis & Vac Pod Assembly

POS: | PART NO: [DESCRIPTION:

COMMENTS:

329995 [NUTSERTED CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

303433 _[FLOOR TOOL CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY.

303438 |LIFTING HANDLE ASSEMBLY

90850 _|67MM LONG X 3/8" DIAMETER BAR
29290 _|3/8" STAINLESS CAP.
907 110MM LOMG X 3/8" DIAMETER AXLE BAR
150 5 DIAMETER WHEEL
196- M6 X 35MM LONG POZI PAN SCREW
196 M6 NYLOC NUT
1 291 PIVOT BOSS
1 2293 |3/4” GREY HANDLE GRIP.
1
1

219449 10 FORM A WASHER
219570 10 X 70MM LONG BOLT.
219349 10 SINGLE COIL SPRING WASHER
T
ING ROD WELDED ASSEMBLY
ESS STEEL COMPRESSION SPRING
P
ROD

25 21926V__|6MM STINLESS STEEL CAP

229007__|75MM LONG BLACK END TIP

6
7 220403 |CABLE CLIP
8

229204 _|BOTTOM MOTOR HOUSING

STANDARD SPEC MACHINES

227231 |BOTTOM MOTOR HOUSING

CSA SPEC MACHINES

229207 _|INLET TUBE MOULDING

219561__|O-RING

219569 |No8 X 1/2" LONG POZI PAN SCREW.

219575 | M5 X 25MM LONG POZI DRIVE SCREW.

202077 _|BOTTOM MOTOR GASKET

320234 |24V MOTOR C/W LEAD ASSEMBLY.

202076 | TOP MOTOR GASKET

202078 |MOTOR CAP GASKET

37 229998 | TOP MOTOR HOUSING C/W TAPPEX STANDARD SPEC MACHINES
229993 | TOP MOTOR HOUSING C/W TAPPEX CSA SPEC MACHINES
38 219568 | NoB X 3/4" LONG PLASTITE SCREW.

STANDARD SPEC MACHINES

CSA SPEC MACHINES

ANDARD SPEC MACHINES

_u
>z_u>m_unn.<_>0:_zmw
ANDARD SPEC MACHINES

olalelal

A SPEC MACHINES

44

35 AMP OVERLOAD TRIP.

[OVERLOAD DUST COVER

[400MM LONG BLACK LINK WIRE

R BLOCK
R CONTACT 4 REQUIRED FOR FULL SET.
ONG RED LINK WIRE
LONG RED LINK WIRE
HAKEPROOF WASHER
) 12MM LONG POZI PAN SCREW
9 LATOR KNOB
0 404009 |BATTERY LOCATION BRACKET
1 219573 |SCREW INSULATOR
62 219572 _|M5 X 16MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL COUNTERSUNK SCREW
220303 _[12 VOLT 56AH BATTERY
03019 _|BATTERY STRAP
29084__|1.1M LONG SUCTION HOSE ASSEMBLY
19301 __|No6 POZI PAN S/T SCREW X 9.5MM LONG
19016 | M5 SHAKEPROOF WASHER
19571 __|M5 X 20MM LONG POZI HEAD STAINLESS STEEL SCREW
69 | 219005 |M5FORM G WASHER
70 19076 M5 STAYTIGHT NUT
71 9072__[M5 FULLNUT.
72 9075 __|M4 FULLNUT
73 0993 |16 AMP FUSE STANDARD SPEC MACHINES
0666 |20 AMP FUSE CSA SPEC MACHINES
9462 HER
9547 _|M5 X 16MM LONG POZI PAN SCREW
D.C. CHARGING LEAD
OMM X 5MM GLASS FUSE
SUPPRESSOR ASSEMBLY
219321 _|M4 X 30MM LONG POZI PAN SCREW

81 220831 _|A.C. CHARGING LEAD ASSEMBLY

STANDARD SPEC MACHINES

220830 _|A.C. CHARGING LEAD ASSEMBLY CSA SPEC MACHINES
2 227008 |CABLE CLAMP.

3 219107 _|No6 X 5/8" LONG PLASTITE SCREW.

4. 219455 6 X 20MM LONG HEX HEAD SCREW.

5 21927V 6 FORM A WASHER
86 219099 6 HALENUT

o
&

220409 |BATTERY TERMINAL COVER

20

37




9¢

(¥4

Alqwassy pod 2eA B sISseyd 96/SyEg11:0N 19O

S}ied oJedg [euonjeutaju] oRewnN

g8
2
S>3
s w
o =0
© Z
2]
m
x
)
w
N
N
»
4
>
o
~
» (e} |l,
o % o - 2 [
c 3 N w . e
3 Q = ; £ : %)
: |3 2 |® aE On
o jw) N
< ~ 5
S
'S
o
8 ]
o | = - —
T L2 >
o 5 .
o D
c c m R % £ .
2 I | = g : :
s §¢ g |, | T
RS ) 5 :
— < ;’ 3 N :
2 »
=2 3 = g 5 ml"‘l
= o "
E: -
o o
X z . :
ar | 2 N 5 :
o z 5 .
% 3 g | s |
00
2= | 2 5 N 23
3 o 3 n - :
: 3 N = i
- =<
o
- >
o P Q :
\ w I
E = 582
a \ X h> XEE
IE |28 a9e
e 2% 2 |iz B :
w X A :
o0 2z 827 S
£ g | g |z e a | g
-
z > o
5 3|3 BT N
< S £ : ;
5 : 50 S <
5 ’ )
@
2 (o]
a T
™M 2 E
ol s |3 ; .
N §2 il 2 :
el 3 3 :
. 2 m (o] X
o i o 8 D :
\ : 5 T 2
x o < [} @
3 S . E
g w (9]
> = -
[{e] - :
<
m™m




Nommiicamimier:

means: -
9 CAUTION:
Read the instruction manual before using the appli-

ance!

WARNING:
As with all electrical equipment care and attention must be exercised at all
times during its use, in addition to ensuring that routine and preventative
maintenance is carried out periodically in order to ensure its safe operation.
Failure to carry out maintenance as necessary, including the replacement of
parts to the correct standard could render this equipment unsafe and the
manufacturer can accept no responsibility or liability in this respect.
When ordering spare parts always quote the Model Number / Serial Number
specified on the Rating Plate.
NOTE:
This machine is also suitable for commercial use, for example in hotels,
schools, hospitals, factories, shops and offices for other than normal house-
keeping purposes.
CAUTION:
This machine is not suitable for picking up hazardous dust.
CAUTION
Do not use on surfaces having a gradient exceeding that Qmo %
marked on the appliance. 0
CAUTION
The machine is not to be stored outdoors in wet conditions.
DO’SAND DON'TS:
DO ensure only competent persons unpack/assemble the machine.
DO keep your machine clean.
DO  keep your brushes in good condition.
DO replace any worn or damaged parts immediately.
DO regularly examine the power cord for damage, such as cracking or

ageing. If damage is found, replace the cord before further use.
DO only replace the power cord with the correct Numatic approved

replacement part.
DO ensure that the work area is clear of obstructions and / or people.
DO ensure that the working area is w uminated.
DO pre-sweep the area to be cleaned.

DON'T  use steam cleaners or pressure washers to clean the machine
or use in the rain.

DON'T  attempt machine maintenance or cleaning unless the power
plug has been removed from the supply outlet.

DON'T allow any inexperienced repairs. Call the experts

DON'T  strain cable or try to unplug by pulling on cable.

DON'T leave the brushpad on the machine when not in use.

DON'T allow the machine to be used by inexperienced or unauthorised
operators or without appropriate training.

DON'T  use the machine without the solution tanks properly pos
on the machine, as shown in the instructions.

DON'T  expect the machine to provide trouble-free, reliable operation
unless maintained correctly.

DON'T  run the machine over power cable during operation.

DON'T lift or pull the machine by any of the operating triggers - Use

ned

the main handle.

DON'T  remove the handle from the machine except for service and
repair.

WARNING:

Only use brushes provided with the appliance or those specified in the
instruction manual. The use of other brushes may impair safety. A full
range of brushes and accessories are available for this product. Only use
brushes or pads which are suitable for the correct operation of the machine
for the specific task being performed.

WARNING:

It is essential that this equipment is correctly assembled and operated in
accordance with current safety regulations. When using the equipment
always ensure that all necessary precautions are taken to guarantee the
safety of the operator and any other persons who may be affected. Wear
non-slip footwear when Scrubbing. Use a respiratory mask in dusty envi-
ronments.

The machine, while charging, must be positioned so that the mains plug is
easily accessible.

When cleaning, servicing or maintaining the machine, replacing parts or
converting to another function the power source shall be switched off.
Mains operated machines shall be disconnected by removing the power

plug, and battery operated machines shall be disconnected by removing the

isolating pin.

NOISE AND VIBRATION

Sound Level in use (L,,) < 78 dB(A)

The operators arms are subject to a vibration level of <2.5m/s? when

using the machine.

NOTE:

In some applications, noise or vibration levels may exceed the figures

stated. If noise levels exceed 85dB(A) appropriate ear protection must

be used.

PRECAUTIONS WHEN WORKING WITH BATTERIES

1. Always wear protective clothing e.g. face visor, gloves and
overalls when working with batteries

2. Whenever possible always use a properly designated and wel
ventilated area for charging. Do not smoke or bring naked flames
into the charging area.

3. Remove any metallic items from hands, wrists and neck i.e. rings,

chains etc. before working on a battery.

Never rest tools or metallic objects on top of the battery.

When charging is complete disconnect from the mains supply.

The batteries must be removed from the machine before

scrapped.

7. The machine must be disconnected from the supply when
removing the battery.

8. To remove the batteries:- Disconnect machine from the mains
supply (if charging) and ensure batteries are switched off with
circuit disconnect switch (see page 17). Disconnect hoses from
seperator and tanks. Remove seperator and tanks . Unscrew
battery strap fixings and remove. Undo battery terminals and
remove. Remove batteries.

9. The batteries are to be disposed of safely.

10. Only use genuine NUMATIC replacement batteries.

11. Do not allow the batteries to become fully discharged, it may not be
possible to recharge them. Batteries should not be discharged below
9.5 volts with 10 amps flowing.

12.Do not allow one battery to be discharged separately to the other.

13. Do not mix batteries from different machines.

14.The batteries fitted to this product are Valve Regulated Lead Acid
(VRLA) gel electrolyte type. The fitting of any other type of
battery may cause a safety hazard.

BATTERY CARE

1. Always recharge the batteries after use. This can be done at any
time — it is not necessary to wait until they are fully discharged;
they do not develop a “memory”.

2. Leaving the charger to operate for a minimum of 4 hours after the
green light has come on, at least weekly, prolong battery life.

3. Do not store the machine with the batteries discharged.

oue

o

22

Numatic International Spare Parts

Model No:TTB345/455 Handle Assembly

POS:|PART NO:| DESCRIPTION: COMMENTS:

1 | 429029 |ALUMINIUM HANDLE

2 | 229081 |HANDLE CASTING

3 | 229074 |ADJUSTMENT GEAR

4 | 219010 |M8 FORM A WASHER

5 | 219254 |O-RING

6 | 219078 |M8 STIFFNUT

7 | 219091 |M8 X 50MM LONG HEX HEAD BOLT

8 | 229099 |25MM DIAMETER HOLE PLUG

9 | 219064 |M6 X 35MM LONG HEX HEAD BOLT

10 | 219007 |M6 FORM B WASHER

11 | 219080 |M6 DOMENUT

12 | 229009 |HOLE BLANKING PLUG

13 | 329089 |FRONT HANDLE MOULDING

14 | 229011 |SWITCH PLATE

15 | 220598 |PUSH BUTTON MICRO SWITCH

16 | 229028 |SPRING

17 | 219045 |M5 X 16MM LONG POZI PAN SEMS SCREW
18 | 220808 |SWITCH COVER GASKET

19 | 229379 |SWITCH COVER

20 | 219574 |NYLON SPACER

21 | 303464 |BRACKET

22 | 299020 |M5 X 30MM LONG POZI PAN MACHINE SCREW
23 | 220590 |LED /SWITCH PANEL

24 | 206316 |LENS MOULDING

25 | 220597 |PUSH BUTTON SWITCH

26 | 220600 |SWITCH COVER

27 | 220725 |SELF ADHESIVE LENS GASKET

28 | 220403 |CABLE CLIP

29 | 329085 |REAR HANDLE MOULDING

30 | 220390 |SOCKET MOUNTING PLATE

31 | 220408 |APPLIANCE SOCKET

32 | 229035 |FLAP PIVOT PIN

33 | 229032 |FLAP

34 | 229034 |FLAP TORSION SPRING

35 | 229033 |BLANKING PIN

36 | 229073 |GEAR LOCKING PIN

37 | 229138 |SPRING

38 | 219099 |M6 HALFNUT

39 | 229126 |LOCKING ROD
40 | 219017 |M6 DOUBLE COIL SPRING WASHER
41 | 219088 |M6 STIFFNUT
42 | 219607 |RUBBER PROTECTION CAP
43 | 220174 |NEON INDICATOR RED LENS ONLY
44 | 229076 |SUPPORT STRIP
45 | 229001 |RIGHTHAND SWITCH LEVER
46 | 229000 |LEFTHAND SWITCH LEVER
47 | 229003 |ADJUSTMENT LEVER
48 | 229071 |LEVER MOUNTING PIN
49 | 227008 |CABLE CLAMP
50 | 219107 |No6 X 5/8" LONG PLASTITE SCREW
51 | 229066 |RELEASE BUTTON
52 | 219323 |COMPRESSION SPRING
53 | 219212 |M3.5 X 10MM LONG TAPTITE SCREW
54 | 219568 |No8 X 3/4" LONG PLASTITE SCREW
55 | 220824 |A.C. CHARGING LEAD / NEON ASSEMBLY STANDARD SPEC MACHINES

220822 |A.C. CHARGING LEAD / NEON ASSEMBLY CSA SPEC MACHINES

56 | 220592 |8 WAY CABLE
57 | 220591 |6 WAY CABLE
58 | 219047 |M5 X 10MM LONG POZI PAN SEMS SCREW

35




Numatic International Spare Parts

231735
DRAWING: EXP321 1SS:A04

Model No:TTB345/455 Handle Assembly 16/09/99

®

®

@@

C)

34

Nommicaliimier:

signifie:-
ATTENTION
Lisez le manuel d'exploitation avant d'utiliser la ma-

chine.
ATTENTION DANGER:
Comme pour nimporte quel appareil électrique, toutes les précautions
doivent étre prises et |'utilisateur doit rester attentif en permanence
pendant que la machine fonctionne ; la machine doit aussi subir une
maintenance préventive périodique et toute maintenance corrective
nécessaire afin de garantir son fonctionnement en toute sécurité. Une
mauvaise maintenance et/ou I'utilisation de pieces autres que celles d'origine
risquent de compromettre la sécurité du matériel ; dans ce cas le fabricant
ne pourra accepter aucune responsabilité et toute garantie sera annulée.
Pour commander des pieces de rechange, indiquer la référence du modéle
et le numéro de série spécifiés sur la plaque signalétique.
NOTA :
Cette machine peut aussi étre utilisée pour les applications commerciales,
dans les hétels, les écoles, les hopitaux, les usines, les magasins et les

bureaux par exemple, pour toute application sortant du cadre ménager
Cette machine ne convient pas au ramassage des poussiéres dangereuses.
ent qui excéde celui qui est indiqué sur la machine.
AFAIRE :

Garder la machine propre.

normal.
ATTENTION
e
ATTENTION
» S'assurer que seules des personnes compétentes déballent et
Maintenir les brosses en bon état.

ATTENTION DANGER:

Ne pas utiliser la machine sur des surfaces ayant un gra

Ne jamais ranger la machine dehors dans des conditions mouillées.
assemblent la machine.

toute détérioration comme des craquelures ou des signes d'usure. En
cas de détérioration, remplacer le cordon avant toute autre
utilisation.

« Remplacer le cordon d’alimentation uniquement par une piéce de

rechange appropriée homologuée par Numatic.

S'assurer que la zone de travail est dégagée de tout obstacle et que

personne ne s'y trouve.

S'assurer que la zone de travail est bien éclairée.

Balayer la surface avant de procéder au nettoyage.

NE PAS FAIRE :

Ne jamais nettoyer la machine avec des machines de nettoyage a

vapeur ou a pression et ne jamais se servir de la machine dans la

pluie.

* Ne jamais intervenir sur la machine (maintenance ou nettoyage.
avant d’avoir débranché la prise secteur..

* Ne pas faire réparer la machine par une personne non compétente.

Faire appel aux spécialistes.

Ne jamais tirer sur le cable d'alimentation ou essayer de débrancher

la prise en tirant sur le cable.

¢ Ne pas laisser la brosse ou le disque sur la machine lorsqu’elle n‘est

pas utilisée.

Permettre a des opérateurs inexpérimentés, non autorisés ou

n‘ayant pas regu une formation adéquate d'utiliser la machine.

o Utiliser la machine lorsque les réservoirs contenant les solutions ne
sont pas correctement positionnés sur la machine, comme indiqué
dans les instructions.

« Ne pas espérer que la machine fonctionne correctement sans un
entretien correct.

» Ne pas passer sur le cable d’alimentation lorsque la machine

nne.

« Ne jamais soulever ou tirer la machine par ses manettes de
commande - ut ée princi

o3 o o

dans le Manuel d'Instructions. L'utilisation d’autres brosses peut nuire a la
sécurité. Une large gamme de brosses et d'accessoires est disponible
pour cet appareil. Utiliser exclusivement les brosses ou les disques adaptés

au bon fonctionnement de la machine pour la tache spécifique a effectuer.
ATTENTION DANGER :

1l est essentiel que ce matériel soit correctement assemblé et qu'il soit utilisé
conformément aux regles de sécurité en vigueur.

Lors de toute utilisation du matériel, s'assurer que les précautions nécessaires
ont été prises pour garantir la sécurité de I'opérateur et de toute personne
susceptible d'étre affectée. Porter des chaussures antidérapantes pendant le
récurage. Utiliser un masque respiratoire dans les environnements
poussiéreux.

Lors du chargement, la machine doit étre positionnée de telle maniére que
la fiche électrique soit facilement accessible.

Lors du nettoyage, de la révision et de I'entretien de la machine, lors du
remplacement de piéces ou de la conversion a une autre fonction, la source
d'alimentation doit étre coupée. Les machines branchées sur le secteur
doivent étre débranchées en retirant la prise d’alimentation et les machines
fonctionnant sur batteries doivent étre débranchées en retirant la broche
d'isolement.

BRUIT ET VIBRATIONS :

Niveau sonore en utilisation (L,,.<78 dB(A.

Les bras des opérateurs sont soumis & un
lors de I'utilisation de la machine.

eau de vibrations de <2.5m/s?

ée.

PRECAUTIONS A PRENDRE LORS DES INTERVENTIONS SUR

LES BATTERIES

1. Lors de toute intervention sur les batteries, porter systématiquement
des vétements de protection : visiére, gants et vétements de travai

2. Dans la mesure du possible, recharger les batteries dans un endroit
bien aéré et spécifiquement désigné a cet effet. Ne pas fumer et
n’utiliser aucune flamme sans la zone de recharge des batteries.

3. Avant de travailler a une batterie, enlever tout objet métallique des

mains, des poignets et du cou : bagues, chaines, etc ...

Ne jamais poser un outil ou un objet métallique sur une batterie.

Une fois la recharge terminée, débrancher I'appareil du secteur.

6. Il est absolument nécessaire d’enlever les batteries de la machine
avant de la mettre au rebut.

7. 1l est absolument nécessaire de débrancher la machine de
I'alimentation électrique avant d’enlever la batterie.

8. Pour enlever les batteries:- Débranchez la machine de I'alimentation
électrique (en cas de chargement) et assurez-vous que les batteries
sont désactivées au moyen de l'interrupteur (voir page 17).
Débranchez les tuyaux flexibles du séparateur et des réservoirs.
Enlevez le séparateur et les réservoirs. Dévissez les fixations des
batteries et enlevez-les. Déconnectez les bornes des batteries et
enlevez-les. Enlevez les batteries.

Les batteries hors d'usage doivent é&tre mises au rebut en respectant
‘environnement.
10. Utiliser exclusivement des batteries neuves d’origine Numatic.

o

9

11. Ne jamais laisser les batteries se décharger complétement, car i
pourrait s'avérer impossible de les recharger. Les batteries ne doivent
pas étre déchargées a moins de 9,5 volts pour un débit de
10 ampeéres.

12. Ne pas laisser I'une des batteries se décharger séparément de I'autre.

13. Ne pas changer les batteries entre différentes machines.

14. Ce produit est pourvu d’accumulateurs au plomb a régulation par
soupape, du type gel électrolyte. L'utilisation d’un autre type
d'accumulateur peut présenter des risques.

ENTRETIEN DES BATTERIES

1. Toujours recharger les batteries aprés utilisation. Il est possible de

recharger les batteries n'importe quand - il nest pas nécessaire

d'attendre qu’elles soient complétement déchargées ; elles ne
développent aucun phénomene “mémoire”.

1l est possible de prolonger la durée de vie des accumulateurs en

laissant le chargeur allumé, au moins une fois par semaine, pendant

au moins 4 heures apres que le voyant vert se soit allumé.

3. Ne pas stocker la machine lorsque ses batteries sont déchargées.

N

23



Womatic Iiniee

bedeutet:-
VORSICHT
Anleitung vor Benutzung der Maschine lesen!

WARNUNG:
Wie bei allen elektrischen Geraten, ist wahrend der Benutzung Vor:
Aufmerk keit geboten. D iteren mubB zur Sicherung des zuverlassigen

Betriebes laufende und vorbeugende Wartung in regelmaBigen Abstanden
durchgefiihrt werden. Die Unterlassung notwendiger Wartungsarbeiten,
einschlieBlich des ordnungsgemé@Ben Austausches von Teilen kann diese
Ausriistung unsicher machen, und der Hersteller kann in dieser Hinsicht
keine Verantwortung oder Haftung tbernehmen.

Bei der Bestellung von Ersatzteilen geben Sie die auf dem Leistungsschild
angegebene Typen/Seriennummer an.

BEMERKUNG:

Diese Maschine ist auBer fiir normale Haushaltanwendungen auch fiir den
gewerblichen Bereich geeignet, zum Beispiel in Hotels, Schulen,
Krankenh&usern, Betrieben, Laden und Biiros.

WARNUNG:

Diese Maschine ist nicht fiir das Aufsaugen von gesundheitsgefahrdendem
Staub geeignet.

VORSICHT

Nicht auf Flachen mit einer gréBeren als der auf dem Bwo\o
Gerét gekennzeichneten Neigung benutzen.

VORSICHT

Maschine nicht im Freien lagern und der Witterung aussetzen.

<<>m SIE TUN UND LASSEN SOLLTEN:

Stellen Sie sicher, daB nur kompetente Personen die Maschine
auspacken und zusammenbauen.

Halten Sie Ihre Maschine sauber.

Erhalten Sie die Bursten in einem guten Zustand.

Tauschen Sie alle verschlissenen oder beschadigten Teile sofort aus.
Untersuchen Sie das Zuleitungskabel regelmaBig auf Schaden, wie
Briiche oder Alterung. Wenn Sie einen Schaden entdecken, tauschen
Sie das Kabel vor dem weiteren Betrieb aus.

Ersetzen Sie das Zuleitungskabel nur durch das richtige, von Numatic
bestétigte, Ersatzkabel.

Sorgen Sie dafiir, daB der Arbeitsbereich frei von Hindernissen und/
oder Menschen ist.

Sorgen Sie fiir eine gute Beleuchtung des Arbeitsbereiches.

Kehren Sie den zu saubernden Bereich vorher.

Verwenden Sie keine Dampf- oder Druckreiniger zur Reinigung der
Maschine und verwenden Sie sie nicht im Regen.

Fihren Sie keine Wartungs- oder Reinigungsarbeiten aus, ohne daB
der Netzstecker aus der Steckdose gezogen ist.

Erlauben Sie keine Reparatur durch unerfahrene Personen. Rufen Sie
Experten.

Zerren Sie nicht am Kabel bzw. versuchen Sie nicht, den Stecker
durch Ziehen am Kabel herauszuziehen.

Lassen Sie die Birste/das Kissen nicht an der Maschine, wenn sie nicht
in Gebrauch ist.

Die Maschine darf nicht von unerfahrenen bzw. unbefugten Benutzern
oder ohne entsprechende Ausbildung betrieben werden.

Verwenden Sie die Maschine nicht, ohne daB die Behalter fiir die
Reinigunslosung ordnungsgeméaB an der Maschine positioniert sind —
siehe Anleitung.

Bedienungspersonal betrieben wird.

Erwarten Sie nicht, daB die Maschine ohne ordnungsgemaBe Wartung
stérungsfrei und zuverlassig arbeitet.

Fahren Sie die Maschine wahrend des Gebrauches nicht liber das
Netzkabel.

Heben oder ziehen Sie die Maschine nicht an den
Bedienungselementen, sondern benutzen Sie den Handgriff.

Entfernen Sie den Handgriff nicht von der Maschine, auBer fir
Wartungs- und Reparaturzwecke.

WARNUNG:

Verwenden Sie nur Birsten, die mit dem Gerat geliefert wurden, oder
solche, m Benutzerhandbuch vorgegeben sind. Die Benutzung anderer
Bursten kann die Sicherheit beeintrachtigen. Fir dieses Produkt gibt es eine
vollstandige Serie von Birsten und Zubehor. Verwenden Sie nur Birsten
oder Kissen, die den ordnungsgemaBen Betrieb der Maschine fiir eine spezielle,
durchzufiihrende Aufgabe sicherstellen.

se Maschine ordnungsgemaB, in Ubereinstimmung

mit gliltigen Sicherheitsvorschriften, zusammengebaut und betrieben wird.

Stellen Sie bei der Benutzung der Maschine immer sicher, daB alle

Vorkehrungen zur Gewahrleistung der Sicherheit fiir den Bediener und

fur alle anderen beteiligten Personen, getroffen wurden. Tragen Sie beim

Scheuern rutschfestes Schuhwerk. Benutzen Sie in staubigen Umgebungen

eine Atemschutzmaske.

Beim Laden muB die Maschine so positioniert werden, daB der Netzstecker

leicht zuganglich ist.

Zur Reinigung, Pflege und Wartung der Maschine, fiir den Austausch von

Teilen oder fiir die Umriistung auf eine andere Funktion muB die

Energiequelle abgeschaltet sein. Am Stromnetz betriebene Maschinen

missen durch Abziehen des Steckers vom Netz getrennt werden.

Batteriebetriebene Maschinen miissen durch Entfernen des Trennstiftes

getrennt werden.

LARM UND VIBRATION:

Schallpegel im Gebrauch (L,,) <78dB(A)

Bei der Benutzung der Maschine sind die Arme des Bedieners einem

Schwingungspegel von <5 m/s? ausgesetzt.

BEMERKUNG:

Bei einigen Anwendungen kénnen Larm oder Vibration die angegebenen

Werte (iberschreiten. Wenn der Larmpegel 85 dB (A) ubersteigt, tragen

Sie geeigneten Gehorschutz.

SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN BEIM UMGANG MIT

BATTERIEN

1. Tragen Sie beim Arbeiten mit Batterien immer Schutzausriistungen,
z. B. Gesichtsschutz, Handschuhe und Overalls.

2. Wenn mdglich, verwenden Sie immer einen entsprechend

gekennzeichneten und gut belUfteten Bereich fir das Laden.

Rauchen bzw. der Umgang mit offenen Flammen ist im

Ladebereich verboten.

Entfernen Sie alle metallischen Gegenstande von den Handen,

Handgelenken und Nacken bevor Sie an einer Batterie arbeiten,

2.B. Ringe, Ketten , u

Legen Sie niemals Werkzeuge oder metallische Gegenstande auf

die Batterie.

. Schalten die Netzversorgung (Ladespannung. ab, nachdem das

Laden beendet wurde.

. Batterien vor Verschrottung der Maschine herausnehmen.

Vor Entnahme der Batterien Maschine von der Netzversorgung
trennen.

8. Zur Entnahme der Batterien: Maschine von der Netzversorgung
trennen (wenn sie gerade geladen wird) und sicherstellen, daB die
Batterien mit dem Trennschalter (siehe Seite 17) abgeschaltet sind.
Schlauche vom Abscheider und den Behéltern trennen, Abscheider
und Behalter abnehmen, Befestigungsbander an den Batterien
abschrauben und entnehmen. Batterieklemmen abschrauben und
herausnehmen. Batterien entnehmen.

9. Entsorgen Sie die Batterien umweltgerecht.

10. Verwenden Sie nur Ersatzbatterien Original Numatic.

w

>

4]

No

11. Sorgen Sie dafiir, daB sich die Batterien nicht vollsténdig entladen. Es
kann sein, daB sie dann nicht wieder aufgeladen werden kénnen.
Batterien sollten nicht unter 9,5V bei einem StromfluB von 10A
entladen werden.

12.Lassen Sie eine Batterie nicht getrennt von der anderen entladen.

13. Mischen Sie keine Batterien aus unterschiedlichen Maschinen.

14.1In dieses Gerdt sind VRLA-Batterien eingebaut (Blei-Saure-
Elektrolytgel-Batterien die durch Halbleiterventile geregelt werden).
Der Einbau anderer Batteriearten kann eine Gefahr fiir die
Sicherheit sein.

BATTERIEPFLEGE

1. Laden Sie die Batterien nach dem Gebrauch immer wieder auf. Das
kann jederzeit getan werden. Es ist nicht nétig zu warten, bis sie
vollstandig entladen sind. Sie haben kein “Gedachtnis”.

2. Das Unterlassen des Ladebetriebes mindestens einmal pro Woche
Uber mindestens 4 Stunden nach Aufleuchten der griinen Lampe
verlangert die Lebensdauer der Batterie.

3. Lagern Sie die Maschine nicht mit entladenen Batterien.

24

Wimatic [inied

onuaivet:-
NPOZOXH
AwBdote TO €eyxepidio odnyidv mpotold
XPNOIHOTION|OETE TO PNXGVNA’.
MPOEIAOMOIHZH:
Onwg pe 6Ao Tov NAekTpIKOV eEomAiopo, Ba mpénel va divetal mavrote
1Blaitepn Mpoooxn Katd T SIApKeLa G Xpriong Tou, eEaopalifovrag Tot
GOTE 1 CLVIIONG KA TIPOANTITIKY) CUVTIPNON Va BleEdyovTal epIoBIKA yla T
BlaopaAion g acpaAolg Aettoupyiag. MapdAewpn va Siegdyete v
anmapaitn™ CLVTAPENON, TIEPIA. TNG AVTIKATACTOONG TWV OVTOAACKTIKGOV
Tou 0pBoU MPOTOTIOU, UMOPE( VA ETIPEPEL AVOTPAAEID OTOV EEOTIAIOHO AUTO
Kal o kaTaokevaoTg 8ev Ba pépet kapia evOUVN 1} UTIOXPEWON PE AUTS TO
Béua.
ZHMEIQZH:
To pnxdvnua autd eival emiong KATAAANAO YA EUTIOPIKN) XPHON, Yid
napadelyya oe Eevodoxeia, oxoAeia, voookopeia, epyoatdala,
KOTAOTAHATA KO YOOCPEID Yo OKOTIOUG EPAV TG GUVNBIOUEVNG OIKOKUPIKIG.
MPOEIAOMOIHEH:
To unxdvnua autd dev eivat KATAAANAO yia T cuAAOYN eTkivVBUVNG OKOWNG.
MPOZOXH
MnV T XPNOIWOTIOWCETE TIAVH) OF ETUPAVEIEG TIOU £XOUV 0
KAion Tépav eKEIVNG TIOL ONUEIWVETAL TN CUOKEUN ~ 2%
MPOZOXH
To unxdvnua va pnv anoBnkedetat oy UnaiBpo oe Bpeyuéveg CUVONKEG.
TINA KANETE KAI TINAMHN KANETE
NA  eEaopaAileTe £Tot OOTE pdVO KATAAANAG MpdowTa va
QTOOVOKEUACOUV/CUVAPHOAOYOUV TO PNXAVNua
NA  8&ampeite To unxdavnud ocag kabapo
NA  Biatnpeite TG PUKTPEG 0OG OE KAAN KATAOTAON
NA  aAAdCete apéowg TUXOV XAAQOUEVA 1) KATESTPAUUEVA
AVTAAAGKTIKG
NA  eEeTdleTe TOXTIKA TO KAAWBI0 peUHATOG Yia TUXOV BAGRN, dNwg
omndoipo 1 mdAwpa. Av SlamotwOei BAAPN, avTIKATACTAOTE TO
KOAQSI0 TPV amd GAAN xprion.
NA  aAAAGeTe TO KOAWBI0 PEVHATOG HOVO HE TO 0PBOG EYKEKPIUEVO
eEapmpa avraAiaktikol Numatic.
NA  BeBaitveote 6T 0 XwPOG epyaciag eival kaBapdg and epnddia
Kai/n K6opo
NA  BeBaitveoTe OTIWG 0 XWPOG EPYATiaAG eival KAAG PWTIOUEVOG,.
NA  okoumiCeTe IPONYOUHEVWS TOV XPO TIOU TIPOKEITAL VO KOBAPIOTEL.

NA MHN  xpnowornoleite kaBaploTipeg aTpoU 1 TAUVTHPLa TEECNG Yia
va kaBapiCeTe TN UNXav) 1j va TV xpnoIUOToIEITE KATW Ao TN
Bpoxn.

NA MHN  mpoonaeite va KAveTe ouVTpnon 1} KaBapiopd Tou
HNXOVIHOTOG, EKTAG av 1 TipiCa Tou pedHATOG EXEL apalpeBel
amd v napoxn peVHATOg

NAMHN  emutpéneTe eTOKEVEG VA YivovTal amd un EUMEIPO TIPOOWTIO.
KaAéote €161k pdowTo

NAMHN  TevtoveTe To kKaA®dio i} va mpoomabeite va ByaleTe TNV
TipiCa TPABMVTAG TO KAAGOSI0

NAMHN  aprjvete ™ PUKTpa/MapéBUCHA MAVKW OTO UNXAVNHA GTOV
Bevxpnotpomot

NAMHN  emTpémneTe OTO UNXAVNHA VA XPNOUOTIOIETAL ATO N
£UMElPOUG 1 N £E0VCIOB0TNUEVOUG XEIPIOTEG 1) TTOU BeV
8100€TOUV TNV KATAAANAN KATAPTION.

NA MHN  xpnotpotoleite To unxavnpa xwpic va eivat KoAd
TomoBetnpéveg ol BeEapeveg BIOAUHATOG TAVE OTO UNXAVNHA,
OTIWG PaiveTal oTIG 0dnyYieg.

NAMHN  avopéveTte and To pnxGavnua va poogpEéPEL amAr, afyoupn
AetToupyia ekTOG av auTd ouvInpeiTal owoTd

NAMHN  Aertoupyeite To unxdvnua endve ané kaA@dia pedaTog
Katd ™ Bidpkela g AetToupyiag.

NAMHN  onkcveTe i va TpaBATe TO UNXAvnpa e KAToLo amnd Toug
HoxAoUg AetToupyiag - xpnotpoToloTe TNV KUpLa Aapr.

NAMHN  acpaipeite T Aafr) ané To unxavnpa ekTog yia a€pPig Kat
ETUOKEN.

_._VOm_DO_._O_—._MI

Na xpnoipotoleite pévo PAKTPEG MOV TIapéXOVTal Hadi Ke TN CUOKELN I}
ekeiveg Tou kaBopiCoval oTo YXelpiBio 0Bnytov. H xprion dAAwV PnkTpv
uropei va aduvatiCel mv aogpdAeia. AloTiBeTal MApNG oepd PUKTPWY Kot
€EAPTNUATWV YL AUTO TO TIPOIGV. Na XPnoIUOoToIE(TE HOVO PUKTPEG Kal

TapepBoopaTamou eival KaTAAANAa yia v opOr Aettoupyia Tou pnxavijpaTog

Yo To e161k6 Bépa epyaoiag mou ekTeAgiTal.

MPOEIAOMNOIHZH:

Eival anapaitTo 6nwg o e§0MAIONOG aUTOG GUVAPHOAOYEITAL CWOTA Kal

Aertoupyei oUppwva pe Toug 1IoXUOVTEG KavoviopoUg aopalegiag. Otav

XPnotponoleite Tov eEomAIopd, BeBaiwBeite dTiwg AapBdvovral Ta anapaimTa

HETPA Y10 VO EYYUDVTAL TNV OOPAAELD TOU XEIPLOTH KA TWV GAAWV TIPOCOMWV

TIov pmopei va etmpedovrat. Na gopdTe ManouTola Tou va Jnv yYAloTpoUv

6Tav kaBapiCete. Na XpnolHoToLETE AVOMVEUOTIKY) HAoKa e epIBAAAovTa

oKOWNG.

To pnxdvnua, eve gopTileTal, MPEMEL va gival TOTOBETPEVO £TOL MOTE 1

KevTpIK Tipia va éxel e0koAn ipdaBaon.

Otav kaBapiCeTe, kKAveTe 0€PPIG 1) CUVTNPEITE TO PNXAVNHA, 1} 6Tav aAAGTeTE

eapTuata i HETATPETETE OE GAAN Aettoupyia, n Tyr evepyeiag Ba mpémet

va givat ofnoT. Ta UnNxavipaTa mou AEIToupyolv amé TV KEVTPIKY) TIOPOXN
pebpaTog Ba MpéMel va anoouvBéovTal apalp@vTag Ty mpifa Tou

NAEKTPIOHOU, KOl Ta UNXaviHaTa TIou Aettoupyolv Je unatapieg Ba npénetva

QMooLVBEOVTal APAIPWVTAG TV TIEPOVN HOVKONG.

©OPYBOZ KAI AONHZH:

Z186pn Hyxou ev xprioet (L,,,) <78dB(A)

O1 Bpaxioveg TwV XEIPIOTWV UTIOKEIVTAL OE OTABUN SAvnong Tou UPoug Twv

<2.5m/s?6Tav XpnOIHOTOIEITE TO PNXAvNHa.

ZHMEIQZH:

Z& UEPIKEG EPAPHOYEG, N 0TABKN BopUBou 1 86vnong unopei va uniepBaivouy

Ta voUpepa Tou kaBopifovrat. Edv n o1d6un Tou Bopufou umnepPaivel Ta

85dB(A) Na xpnotporoleitat n katdAANAn mpooTaoia TV auTIOV.

_._noﬁ.;omn_n Otav Epyéleote Me _,\_:nqnn_nn
MAvToTe Vo (POPATE IPOCTATEUTIKO POUXIOUO TLX. MIARKIO
TPOOTATEUTIKO, [dvTia kat ModiEg 6Tav epydleote pe Mnotapieg.

2. OmotednnoTe gival uvato, va XpnOIUOTIOIEITE TTAVTOTEKAVOVIKA
OXeBI00PEVO Kal KOAG PWTIOUEVO XWPO YIO TNV pOpTIon. Mnv kanviCete
KOl IV (PEPVETE AVAUHEVEG PAGYEG OTOV XWPO TNG POPTIONG.

3. Na agaipeite TuXOV HETAAAIKA €(Bn oMo Ta XEpLa, TOUG KAPTIOUG TOU
XeP1oU, To Aapd m.x. AakTUAIBIA, KaBéveg KTA Tipiv va apxioeTe va
epyaleote oe pmatapia.

4. MNoté va unv okIpdlete epYaAeia 1 ETAAAKG QVTIKE(UEVD ETIAVW Ao
™V unatapia.

5. OtavoAokAnpwOein popTIon, aMOoLVEECTE TO UNXAVNHA amd TV
KEVTPIKI| TIAPOXT) PEVHATOG.

6. Oupmatapieg MPETEL VA APAIPOUVTAL ATIO TO PNXAVNHA TIPOTOU
netdyeTal.

7. To unXAvnia MPEMEL VA aMOCUVBEETAL AT TNV TIAPOXI| PEVHATOG 6TAV
agaipeitar v pnatapia.

8. Tia va apaIpECETE TIG UMATAPIEG: - ATOGUVBECTE TO PNXAVNHA amd TV
KEVTPIKN IapoXT) PEVPATOG (EAV opTiCeTe) kat BePaiwbeite 6TL oL
WnaTapieg eival oBNoTEG e anoouvBeSepEVo Tov BlakoTT Tou
KUKA®UATOG (BAETE OEAIBA 17). AMOCUVBEDTE TIG HAVIKEG QTIO TOV
SlaxwploTipa Kal TIG BEEANEVEG. ApalpéaTe TOV BIOXWPLOTHPA KAL TIG
SeEapeveg. ZeB1BOATE TIg oUVBEoEIG KaAwBiou TNG umatapiag kat
APAIPEDTE. ZePIBWOTE T TEPHUATIKA TNG UMATAPIOG KAl APAIPEDTE.
AQaIpETTE TIG UTIATAPIEG.

9. Na meTdTe TIG PNOTAPIEG PE ACPAAT) TPOTIO Yia To MePIBAAAOV.

10. Na xpnatpotoleite pévo mateg MNveupaTikég pnatapieg
QVTIKOTAOTAONG.

11. Na unv agprveTe Tig UMATAPIEG VA EKKEVAOVOVTAIL AP WG, MMTOPET Unv
elval BuvaTo va TIG EKKEV@OETE. Ot PMaTapieg va Pnv EKKEVOVOVTAL
KATw amo Ta 9,5 Volts pe por) 10 Apmép.

12. Na unv 0@IVETE [Io UMATopia va eKKEVOVETAL EEXWPIOTA 0NV AAAN.

13. Mnv avapyvieTe unatapieg and 81apopeTIKG unxavijpata.

14. O1pmaTapieg mou eival TOMoBeTNEVEG 0’ AUTO TO TIPOTGV eival TOU
TUTOU TCEANG nAekTpoAUTN Valve Regulated Lead Acid (VRLA). H
TOMOOEMON TUXEV AAAOU TUTIOU UMATAPIAG UTTOPEL VO IPOKAAETEL
kivbuvo aopaAeiag.

®povrtiba g Z:nqnv.nn

1. TIGVTOTE Va EKKEVAVETE TIG UTOTAPIEG PETA a6 TN XPrion Toug. AuT
umnopei va yivetat omoladninote otiypr - ev gival amapaitTo va
:mn_tm<m._m HEXPIG OTOU EKKEVRBOUV AN pwG, Bev avanTiooouvv

2. A@rvovTog TOV (pOPTIOTH VA AEITOUPYEL YIa TO KATOTATO OPIo TwV 4
WPV HETA AT TNV EUPAVION TOU TIPAGIVOU PWTOG, TOUAGXIOTOV HIat
popd v efdoudda, Oa enekteivel T Bidpkela {wng TNG Pmatapiag.

3. MnvanoBnkeleTe To PNXAvNUA LE TIG UMOTAP{EG EKKEVWUEVES.

33



Wmatie [inies

merkitsee:-
ANLH] mome
Lue kayttéopas ennen koneen kayttamista’.
VAROITUS:
Tata laitetta, kuten kaikkia sahkolaitteita, on kasiteltédva varoen, ja sen
huolto on suoritettava saanndllisesti sen turvallisen kayton varmistamiseksi.
Mikéli laitetta ei huolleta vaadittavalla tavalla ja mikali kaytetddn muita
kuin asianmukaiset ominaisuudet tayttdvia varaosia, laite ei ehka ole
turvallinen kayttaa, ja tallin valmistaja ei ota minkaanlaista vastuuta
tilanteesta.
Varaosia tilattaessa on ilmoitettava tehokilven maérittéma mallinumero/
sarjanumero.
HUOMAUTUS
Tama kone sopii kaytettavaksi myds julkisissa tiloissa kuten esimerkiksi
hotelleissa, kouluissa, sairaaloissa, tehtaissa, myymaldissa ja toimistoissa
muihin kuin normaaleihin kotitaloustarkoituk
VAROITUS
Tama kone ei sovi kdytettavéksi terveydelle vaarallisen polyn imuroimiseen.
MUISTUTUS
Ala kayta pinnoilla, joiden kaltevuus on laitteeseen
merkittya kaltevuutta suurempi. BN*.
MUISTUTUS:
Konetta ei saa sdilytt:
TARKEAA
Anna koneen purkaus/kokoaminen ainoastaan asiantuntevan hen
suoritettavaksi.
Pida laite puhtaana.
Pida harjat hyvakuntoisina.
Vaihda vélittomasti kuluneet tai vahingoittuneet osat.
Tarkasta sahkgjohto saanni en, kuten
halkeamien tai kulumisen, varalta. Jos johto on vau
vaihda se ennen laitteen kayttamistd uudelleen.
Séhkojohto vain vastaavaan Numatici a
Varmista, etta tyoskentelyalue on esteetdn ja etta I&helld ei ole muita
ihmisia.
Varmista, etté tyoskentelyalue on hyvin valaistu.
Muista lakaista alue ennen puhdistustoimien suorittamista.

kosteassa ulkotilassa.

Ala kéyta hdyrypuhdistimia tai painepesulaitteita koneen puhdistamiseen
alaka kayta sateessa.

Al ryhdy suorittamaan koneen huoltoa tai puhdistusta ennen kuin olet
irrottanut séhkojohdon pistorasiasta.

Ala anna korjauksia kokemattomien henkildiden suoritettavaksi. Kutsu
paikalle asiantuntevaa apua.

Ala veda sihksjohdosta alaka irrota konetta pistorasiasta sahkéjohdosta
vetama

Ala jata harjaa/sovitinta koneeseen, kun sitd ei kéyteta

Ala anna kokemattomien, <m_nccnm3mnoa_m: tai mm_mzacxm_mm:

asianmukaisella ohjeiden osoittamalla tavalla:
Ala oleta koneen toimivan moitteettomasti ellet ole huolehtinut sen
hoidosta ja huollosta.
aja konetta séhkojohdon yli konetta kaytettdessa.
nosta &laka veda konetta sen kayttovivuista - kdyta naissa toimissa
koneen kahvaa.
rrota kahvaa koneesta muu
vaatiessa.
VAROITUS
Kayta vain laitteen yhteydessa toimitettuja harjoja tai kayttdoppaan
ityksen muk: harjoja. Muiden harjojen kayttd voi vaarantaa
turvallisuuden. Téta tuotetta varten on tarjolla taysin kattava harja- ja
sovitinvalikoima. Kaytéd vain sellaisia harjoja ja sovittimia, jotka sopivat
koneen kayttémiseksi kyseiseen tyckohteeseen.
VAROITUS:
On m:aoﬁo_:m: tarkex

i

n kuin huolto- ja korjaustoimien sita

turvallisuuden varmistamiseksi. Kayta luistamattomia jalkineita puhdistusta
suoritettaessa.
Kone se ladattaessa on paikoitettava niin, ettd pistokosketin on helposti
kaytettavissa.

Virtaldhteen on oltava katkaistuna konetta puhdistettaessa, hoidettaessa tai
huollettaessa, osia vaihdettaessa tai koneen toimintoa muutettaessa.
Sahkokayttoisten koneiden virta on katkaistava sahkokosketin irrottamalla
ja paristokayttdiset koneet on irtikytkettava eristyspistiketappi poistamalla.

Aanitaso kaytettdessd (L,,)<78dB(A)

Kéyttajan kasivarsiin kohdistuva tarindtaso konetta kaytettdessé on

<2.5m/s?.

HUOMAUTUS:

Joissakin tyckohteissa melu- tai tarinatasot voivat ylittdd mainitut luvut.

Jos melutaso ylittaa 85dB(A), on valttamatonta kayttaa asianmukaisia

korvasuojuksia.

VAROTOIMIA TYOSKENTELY AKKUJA KAYTETTAESSA

1. Kaytd aina suojavarusteita, esim. kasvosuojainta, kasineitd ja

haalareita, akkuja kaytettdessa.

Kéyta aina, kun mahdollista, hyvin tuuletettua tydskentelypaikkaa

akkujen lataamista varten. tupakoi tai vie avotulta akun

latausalueella.

Poista kasista, ranteesta ja kaulan ymparilta kaikki metalliesineet,

kuten mo_‘B:_Gmn ketjut jne., ennen akun parissa tydskentelya.

Ala koskaan laske tyokaluja tai metalliesineitd akun palle,.

. Kun akun lataus on suoritettu, irrota virransyotosta.

Paristoja ei saa poistaa koneesta ennen kuin kone poistetaan

lopullisesti kaytosta.

Kone on irrotettava virtaverkosta paristo poistettaessa.

Pari nem: poistaminen:- Irrota kone virtaverkosta (jos _m.acm on

kdynnissa) ja varmista, ettd paristojen teho on kytketty i

virtakatkaisinta _Am«ﬁmm: (ks. sivu 17). Irrota letkut eristimesta ja

sailidista. Poista eristin ja sailiét. Ruuvaa irti
paristohihnakiinnikkeet ja poista ne. Avaa paristoliittimet ja poista
ne. Poista paristot.

. Havitéd akut ympériston suojelua edistavaélla tavalla.

10. Kayta vain alkuperaisia Numatic-vaihtoakkuja.

11. Ald anna akkujen tyhjentya taysin, muuten niité ei ehké pystyta
uudelleenlataamaan. Akut eivét saa tyhjentya alle 9,5 voltin (10
ampeeria) tasolle.

12.Ala anna kummankaan akuista tyhjentyd erikseen.

13.Ala sekoita eri koneiden paristoja.

14.Tahan tuotteeseen asennetut akut ovat geelielektrolyyttityyppisia
Valve Regulated Lead Acid (VRLA) -akkuja. Muuntyyppisen akun
asennus voi aiheuttaa turvallisuusriskin.

PARISTON HUOLTO

1. Muista aina uudelleenladata akut kayton jalkeen. Téama voidaan
tehda milloin tahansa - ei ole vélttdmé&tonta odottaa niiden

N

w

ou s

o~

©

tyhjenemistd; niissa ei ole “muistia”.

2. Laturin jattaminen vahintaan kerran viikossa toimintaan vihrean
valon syttymisen jalkeen vahintaan 4 tunnin ajaksi pidentda akun
kestoikaa.

32

Wimatic [inled

betekent:-

WAARSCHUWING

Zorg dat u de handleiding zorgvuldig gelezen hebt
voor de bediening.

AN[i]

WAARSCHUWING:

Alle elektrische apparatuur dient tijdens gebruik te allen tijde met zorg en
voorzichtigheid te worden behandeld. Daarnaast dient regelmatig periodiek
en preventief onderhoud te worden uitgevoerd om de veiligheid van de
machine te garanderen. Indien wordt nagelaten het noodzakelijke
onderhoud uit te voeren of indien bij vervanging geen originele onderdelen
worden gebruikt, kan dit tot gevolg hebben dat de machine onveilig
wordt. De fabrikant kan in dit geval geen enkele verantwoordelijkheid of
aansprakelijkheid aanvaarden.

Gelieve bij het bestellen van onderdelen het op het typeplaatje
aangegeven model-/serienummer vermelden.

NOOT:

Deze machine is ook geschikt voor commercieel gebruik, bijv. in hotels,
scholen, ziekenhuizen, fabrieken, winkels en gebouwen waar het niet om
een gewone huishoudelijke schoonmaak gaat.

WAARSCHUWING:

Deze machine is niet geschikt voor het zuigen van gezondheidsgevaarlijke
stoffen.

WAARSCHUWING:

De machine niet op opperviakten gebruiken waarvan de helling N_Mo\o

groter is dan die die op de machine is aangegeven.

WAARSCHUWING:

De machine niet buiten in een natte omgeving opbergen.

WELENNIET

WEL de machine door ter zake kundige personen laten
assembleren.

WEL de machine schoonhouden.

WEL de borstel in goede staat houden.

WEL eventueel versleten of beschadigde onderdelen onmiddellijk
vervangen.

WEL het elektrisch snoer regelmatig nagaan voor eventuele schade,
zoals bijv. scheuren of slijtage. Indien men schade
constateert, het snoer onmiddellijk vervangen alvorens de
machine terug in gebruik te nemen.

WEL het snoer slechts vervangen met het juiste, door Numatic
aanbevolen vervangstuk.

WEL verzekeren dat het werkoppervlak vrij is van obstakels en/of
personen.

WEL verzekeren dat de werkruimte goed is verlicht.

NIET de machine nooit met stoom- of drukreinigers schoonmaken en
de machine ook nooit in de regen gebruiken.

NIET onderhoud uitvoeren of reinigen als de machine nog is
aangesloten op het elektriciteitsnet.

NIET reparaties door ondeskundige personen laten uitvoeren;
raadpleeg altijd een deskundige.

NIET aan het snoer trekken om de stekker uit het stopcontact te
verwijderen.

NIET borstel of pad onder de machine laten zitten als deze buiten

NIET

NIET
correct op de machine bevestigd zijn. Voor de juiste wijze de
handleiding raadplegen.

NIET verwachten dat de machine betrouwbaar en zonder storing
werkt ingeval van achterstallig

onderhoud.

NIET over het snoer rijden tijdens gebruik.

NIET de machine optillen of voortslepen aan de bedieningshandels;
altijd de handgreep gebruiken.

NIET de handgreep van de machine verwijderen, behalve ingeval
van onderhoud en reparatie.

WAARSCHUWING

Slechts de borstels gebruiken die met de machine meegeleverd zijn of

borstels van een type dat in de handleiding aangegeven is. Andere

typen borstels kunnen eventueel onveilig zijn. Voor dit product is een
uitgebreid assortiment borstels en accessoires leverbaar. Gebruik uitsluitend

borstels of pads die geschikt zijn voor de machine of voor de specifieke taak die
wordt uitgevoerd.
WAARSCHUWING:
Het is van groot belang dat deze machine wordt gemonteerd en bediend
overeenkomstig de van kracht zijnde veiligheidsvoorschriften. Controleer
te allen tijde dat de vereiste voorzorgsmaatregelen zijn genomen om de
veiligheid van de bediener of andere betrokken personen te garanderen.
Draag bij het schrobben antislip schoeisel. Gebruik in stoffige ruimtes een
ademhalingsmasker.

Gedurende het laden moet de machine zo worden geplaatst dat men de
stekker steeds makkelijk kan bereiken.

orderhouden of onderdelen te vervangen of alvorens op een andere fun

over te gaan. In geval van machines die aan het elektrisch net aangesloten

n, moet men de stekker uit de contactdoos verwijderen. Machines die op

batterijen werken, moet men afkoppelen door de isoleerpin te verwijderen.

LAWAAI EN TRILLING

Geluidsniveau tijdens het gebruik (L,,) <78dB(A)

Gedurende de machinebediening kunnen de armen van de gebruiker

trillingen van <2.5 m/s? voelen.

OPM:

Bij sommige toepassingen kunnen lawaai- of trillingsniveaus de aangegeven

waarden overschrijden. Bij lawaainiveaus van > 85dB(A) Men moet steeds

de geschikte gehoorbescherming dragen.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN BIJ WERKEN MET ACCU’'S

1. Bij werken met accu’s altijd veiligheidskleding dragen zoals
gelaatsmasker, handschoenen en overall.

2. Wanneer mogelijk altijd een voor dit doel geschikte en goed

geventileerde ruimte voor het laden gebruiken. Vermijd roken en

vlammen in de laadruimte.

Alvorens aan accu’s te gaan werken, metalen voorwerpen zoals

ringen, kettingen enz. van handen, polsen en hals verwijderen.

Nooit gereedschap of metalen voorwerpen boven op de accu leggen.

Wanneer de accu is opgeladen, de stekker uit het stopcontact halen.

De batterijen moeten uit de machine worden verwijderd alvorens de

machine te laten vernietigen.

De netaansluiting van de machine doodschakelen alvorens de batterij

te verwijderen.

Het verwijderen van de batterijen:- De netaansluiting van de

machine doordschakelen (tijdens het laden) en ervoor zorgen dat de

batterijen doordgeschakeld zijn d.m.v. de hoofdschakelaar (zie pagina

17). De slangen loskoppelen van de verdeler en de tanks. De

batterijbevestigingsmiddelen losschroeven en verwijderen. De

batterijklemmen losmaken en verwijderen. De batterijen

verwijderen.

9. Accu’s dienen op een milieuverantwoordelijke wijze te worden
weggeworpen.

10. Voor vervanging uitsluitend ori

ouns w

N

©

nele Numal

accu'’s gebruiken.

11. Accu’s nooit volledig laten ontladen, daar zij dan mogelijk niet meer
opgeladen kunnen worden. Accu’s mogen niet worden ontladen tot
onder 9,5V bij een stroom van 10 amp.

12. Nooit de ene accu afzonderlijk van de andere laten ontladen.

13. Nooit accu’s van verschillende machines onderling verwisselen.

14. De passende batterijen voor dit product zijn gel electrolyt,
klepgeregelde loodzwavelzuurbatterijen. Het is onveilig een ander
type van batterij te gebruiken.

ZORG VOOR ACCU'S

1. Accu’s na gebruik altijd weer opladen. Dit kan op elk gewenst
moment worden gedaan - het is niet nodig te wachten tot zij geheel
zijn ontladen; zij ontwikkelen geen “geheugen”.

2. Men kan de levensduur van de batterijen verlengen door de
batterijlader tenminste éénmaal per week 4 uren langer aan te laten,
nadat het groene licht aangegaan is.

3. De machine nooit opbergen wanneer de accu’s ontladen zijn.

25



Nommiiaimiec:

significa:-
PRECAUCION
Lea el manual de instrucciones antes de usar la maquina.

AVISO:

Como en todo equipo eléctrico hay que tener cuidado y atencién en todo
momento durante su uso ademas de asegurar que se realice mantenimiento
de rutina y preventivo periédicamente para conseguir un funcionamiento
seguro. Si no se realiza el mantenimiento necesario, incluyendo el cambio
de piezas con las normas correctas el equipo podria no ser de funcionamiento
seguro y el fabricante no puede aceptar responsabilidad alguna a este
respecto.

Cuando haga pedidos de repuestos indique el Nimero de Modelo/Nimero
de Serie especificado en la Placa del Fabricante.

NOTA:

Esta maquina también es adecuada para uso comercial, por ejemplo en

:onm_mm\mmncm_mw:o%_ﬁm_mm\aczsmlm__m_‘mm«\%n_:mmumaoqﬁm:mm

que los de uso doméstico normal.

No la use en una superficie que tenga una inclinacion su-

perior a la marcada en el aparato.

LO QUE DEBE HACERSE Y LO NO DEBE HACERSE:

DEBE:el desembalaje y montaje de la maquina debe ser realizado por

DEBE:cambiar las piezas desgastadas o dafiadas inmediatamente.

DEBE:examine periddicamente el corddn eléctrico en cuanto a dafio,
Numatic correcta aprobada.

_umwm”mmmmca_‘ncmm_mﬂmmamqm_ua.om%m._cﬂmumogmﬁoz\\oumaosmm.

><Hm0
Esta maquina no es adecuada para recoger polvo peligroso.
PRECAUCION
La méquina no debe dejarse a la intemperie en condiciones
personal cualificado.
DEBE:mantener la maquina lim
como agrietamiento o envejecimiento. Si se descubre dafio
alguno, cambie el corddn antes de usarlo mas.
DEBE:asegurar que el area de trabajo esté bien iluminada.
Umwm”cm_‘ﬂm_‘u_‘msmam:nmm_mﬂmmncm:mam__au_mam_

PRECAUCION
e
de humedad.
DEBE:mantener los cepillos en buen estado.
DEBE:unicamente cambie el corddn eléctrico con la pieza de recambio

NO DEBE: usar limpiadores de vapor o lavadoras a presion
para limpiar la maquina, ni usarla bajo la lluvia.

NO DEBE: intentar mantener o limpiar la maquina a no ser que se haya
quitado el enchufe de alimentacion eléctrica de la toma.

NO DEBE: permitir reparaciones de inexpertos. Llame a los expertos.

NO DEBE:tirar del cable ni tratar de desenchufarlo tirando el mismo.

NO DEBE: dejar el cepillo instalado en la maquina si no se utiliza.

NO DEBE: permitir que la maquina se use por personas no
experimentadas o no autorizadas o sin la capacitacion apropiada.
NO DEBE : usar la maquina sin que los depdsitos de solucion

estén colocados apropiadamente en la maquina, como se indica
en las instrucciones.
NO DEBE: esperar que la maquina dé un funcionamiento
fiable a no ser que se mantenga correctamente
NO DEBE: pasar la anc_sm sobre el cable de alimentacion eléctrica

problemas y

NO DEBE: levantar o tirar de _m maquina tomando los accionadores
operativos, use el asa principal.

NO DEBE: quitar el asa de la maquina excepto en caso de servicio y
reparacion.

iADVERTENCIA!

Use Unicamente los cepillos provistos con el aparato o con los que se

especifiquen en el manual de instrucciones. El uso de otros cepillos puede

poner en peligro la seguridad. Se ofrece una gama completa de cepillos y

accesorios para este producto. Use Unicamente cepillos o bayetas que sean

adecuados para el funcionamiento correcto de la maquina para la tarea

especifica que se realice.

AVISO

Es esencial que este equipo se monte y opere correctamente conforme a las

regulaciones de seguridad actuales. Cuando se usa el equipo, asegure

siempre que se tomen todas las precauciones necesarias para garantizar la

seguridad del operador o cualquier otra persona que pueda quedar afectada.

Lleve calzado antideslizante cuando friegue. Use una mascara respiratoria

en ambientes polvorientos.
La maquina, mientras se carga, ha de colocarse de modo que el enchufe
de la alimentacion eléctrica sea de facil acceso.
Cuando se limpie, haga el servicio o mantenimiento de la maquina, se
cambien piezas o se convierta la maquina para otra funciéon debe
desconectarse la fuente de alimentacién eléctrica. Las maquinas que
funcionan con alimentacion eléctrica de la red deben desconectarse
quitando el enchufe, y las maquinas que funcionan con bateria deben
desconectarse quitando el aislamiento.

RUIDO Y VIBRACION:

Nivel de Sonido en uso (L,,) <78dB(A).

Los brazos del operario quedan sujetos a un nivel de vibracion de <2.5m/

s? cuando se utiliza la maquina.

NOTA:

En algunas aplicaciones los niveles de ruido o vibracién pueden sobrepasar

las cifras indicadas. Si los niveles de ruidos sobrepasan los 85 dB(A) se

debe usar proteccién auricular apropiada.

PRECAUCIONES CUANDO SE TRABAJA CON BATERIAS

1. Lleve siempre prendas protectoras por ej. visor facial, guantes y
guardapolvos cuando trabaje con baterias.

2. Sies posible use siempre un area de carga apropiadamente

disefiada y bien ventilada. No fume ni use llamas no protegidas en

el area de carga.

Quitese los articulos metélicos de las manos, mufiecas y cuello,

esto es anillos, cadenas, etc. antes de trabajar en una baterfa.

4. Nunca apoye herramientas u objetos metélicos en la parte superior
de la bateria.

5. Cuando la carga se haya terminado desconecte la bateria de la

alimentacion de la red.

Las pilas han de quitarse de la maquina antes de que se convierrta

en chatarra.

7. Ha de desconectarse la maquina de la alimentacion eléctrica cuando

se quita la bateria.

Para quitar las pilas Desconecte la maquina de la alimentacion

eléctrica (si se carga) y asegure que las pilas estén en off y

desconectadas con el interruptor de circuito de desconexion (vea la

pagina 17). Desconecte los tubos flexibles del separados y los
depdsitos. Quite el separador y los depdsitos. Desenrosque las
fijaciones de sujecion de la bateria y quitelas. Desconecte los
terminales de la bsteria y quitelos. Quite las pilas.

9. Elimine las baterias con un método seguro ambientalmente.

10. Use Unicamente baterias de repuesto genuinas Numatic.

11. No permita que las baterias queden totalmente descargadas, puede
que no sea posible volver a cargarlas. Las baterias no deben
descargarse por debajo de los 9,5 voltios con paso de 10 amperios.

12.No permita que se descargue una bateria separada de la otra.

13.No mezcle las baterias de diferentes maquinas.

14. Las pilas montadas en este producto son de tipo de electrolito de
gel de Acido y Plomo Reguladas por Valvula (VRLA). Si se monta
con cualquier otro tipo de pila puede causarse un peligro para la
seguridad personal.

CUIDADO DE LAS BATERIAS

1. Recargue siempre las baterias después del uso. Esto puede hacerse
en cualquier momento - No es necesario esperar hasta que estén
completamente descargadas, no desarrollan una “memoria”.

mo de 4 horas después
de que la luz verde se haya encendido, por lo menos una vez por
semana, se prolongara la vida de las .

3. No guarde la méaquina con las baterias descargadas.

w

o

[

26

Nommiisaimiec:

acessorios disponiveis para este produto. Utilize apenas escovas ou coxins que
adequados a operagdo correcta da maquina, tendo em conta a tarefa especifica
a ser executada.

ATENGAO:

E extremamente importante que este equipamento seja correctamente
montado e utilizado de acordo com os regulamentos de seguranga em vigor.
Sempre que utilizar o equipamento assegure-se de que séo tomadas todas
as medidas de precaugéo no sentido garantir a protecgdo do operador e de
todas as outras pessoas que poderdo ser afectadas. Use calgado anti-
derrapante sempre que efectuar as lavagens com a escova. Utilize uma
mascara respiratdria quando trabalhar em ambientes poeirentos.
Enquanto esta em carregamento, a maquina devera estar posicionada de
forma a que a tomada de alimentagdo esteja facilmente acessivel
Sempre que limpar, reparar, ou efectuar trabalhos de manutengéo na maquina,
substituir pegas ou converter a maquina para outra finalidade, a alimentagdo
eléctrica devera encontrar-se sempre desligada. As maquinas operadas
com energia eléctrica deverdo ser desligadas retirando a ficha do cabo de
alimentagdo e as maquinas oum_\mamm com baterias deverdo ser desligadas

significa:-

ATENCAO

Leia o manual de instrugdes antes de utilizar a

maquina’
ATENGAO:
Tal como acontece com todos os equipamentos eléctricos, devera ter-se
sempre muita atengdo e cuidado durante a sua utilizagdo, bem como
assegurar que todos os procedimentos de manutengdo preventiva e de
rotina sejam efectuados periodicamente, como forma de garantir a sua
operagdo em condigBes de seguranga. O ndo cumprimento dos
procedimentos de manutengdo necessarios, incluindo a substituigdo das
pegas por um modelo adequado, podera tornar este equipamento instavel,
ou fazer com que o fabricante decline qualquer responsabilidade ou

oc_‘_mmnmoﬂm_mz<m3m3.nmmmmnmanm._‘_m.
mmBEmncmmm_u_\onmam_\wm:noam:n_mamumnmmmog\mmmm_m:nm?:mOmm
esquega de mencionar o NUmero do Modelo/Nimero de Série que se
encontram especificados na Placa de Identificagdo do equipamento.
NOTA:
Para além de todas as tarefas domésticas mais vulgares, esta maquina &
igualmente adequada para fins comerciais, como por exemplo utilizagdo
em hotéis, escolas, hospitais, fabricas, lojas e escritdrios.
ATENCAO:
Esta maquina ndo € propria para aspirar poeiras nocivas.
ATENCAO
N&o utilize em superficies cuja inclinagdo seja superior ao H 29
indicado na unidade. 0
ATENCAO
A maquina ndo deve ser guardada no exterior em ambientes himidos.
Nmno_c_mz_u>00mm
nmn_mncm se de que o desempacotamento e a embalagem da
maquina s&o apenas efectuados por pessoas competentes.
Mantenha a sua maquina sempre limpa.
Mantenha as escovas da sua maq
funcionamento.
Substitua imediatamente quaisquer pegas Qm:_wnmn_mm ou gastas.
Inspeccil
verificar se existem indicios de danos, como por exemplo fissuras ou
envelhecimento. Caso sejam detectados quaisquer danos, substitua
o cabo de alimentagdo antes de voltar a utilizar a maquina.
Substitua o cabo de alimentagdo apenas pela pega sobressalente
Numatic correcta e aprovada.
o Certifique-se de que a area de trabalho se encontra livre de
quaisquer obstaculos e/ou pessoas.
« Certifique-se de que a area de trabalho se encontra bem iluminada.
.<m:\mu_\m<_m3m:ﬁmmm_\mmmmm_\__:__um.

* N&o use equipamento de limpeza a vapor ou de lavagem com agua
a pressdo para limpar a maquina nem a utilize a chuva.

* Néo efectue qualquer reparagao ou limpeza da maquina sem
primeiro se certificar que a ficha eléctrica foi retirada da tomada de
alimentaggo.

« N&o permita que sejam efectuados trabalhos de reparagdo por
pessoal inexperiente. Utilize pessoas experientes para esse fim.

« N&o submeta o cabo de alimentagdo a esforgos excessivos, nem
tente retirar a ficha eléctrica da tomada de alimentagdo puxando
pelo cabo.

* Né&o deixe ficar a escova/coxim na maquina quando esta ndo estiver
a ser utilizada.

* N&o permita que a maquina seja utilizada por operadores

inexperientes, ndo autorizados ou que ndo possuam a formagao

a sem que os tanques da solugdo de limpeza se
nados na maquina, tal como se

* N&o espere que a maquina permita uma utilizagdo uniforme e sem
quaisquer avarias se ndo efectuar a sua manutencgo correcta.

* N&o passe com a maquina por cima do cabo de alimentagdo durante
a sua utilizagdo.

* Né&o eleve ou puxe a maquina por qualquer um dos gatilhos de

operagdo - utilize a pega principal para essa finalidade.

Nao retire a pega da maquina, excepto em situagdes de

manutengdo ou reparagao.

AVISO!

Utilize apenas as escovas fornecidas com o aparelho ou as especificadas

no manual de instrugdes. A utilizagdo de outro tipo de escovas podera

afectar a seguranga da maquina. Existe uma vasta gama de escovas e

retirando para o efeito o

RUIDO E VIBRAGAO:

Nivel Sonoro em ut

agdo :.v\,v <78dB(A)

Os bragos dos ovm_‘muoﬂmm estdo sujeitos a um nivel de vibragdo de <2.5m/
s? durante a utilizagdo da maquina.
NOTA:

Em algumas aplicagBes, os niv s de ruido ou
valores Bm:n_osmaow Se os
devera utilizar-se protecgdo audi

ragdo poderdo exceder os
de ruido forem superiores a 85 dB(A),
a apropriada.

PRECAUGOES A TOMAR QUANDO SE TRABALHA COM
BATERIAS

1.

2.

w

©

et

Use sempre equipamento de protecgdo, como, por exemplo, uma
Méascara de Protecgdo, um par de Luvas e um Fato-macaco, quando
trabalhar com Baterias.

Utilize, sempre que possivel, uma area adequadamente seleccionada
e bem ventilada, para efectuar o carregamento das baterias. Nao
fume nem utilize chamas a descoberto dentro destas areas de
carregamento.

Retire todos os objectos metalicos das mé&os, pulsos e pescogo como
sejam Anéis, Pulseiras, etc., antes de efectuar qualquer trabalho
numa bateria.
Nunca coloque as ferramentas ou outros objectos metélicos na parte
de cima da bateria.

Quando o carregamento estiver completo, desligue a bateria da
alimentagdo eléctrica.

E necessario retirar as baterias da maquina antes de proceder a sua

A maquina tem de ser desligada da fonte de alimentagdo quando se
procede a remogao da batel
Para retirar as baterias: - Desligue a maquina da fonte de alimentagdo
(caso esteja em carregamento) e certifique-se de que as baterias
estdo desligadas através do interruptor de paragem do circuito
(consulte a pagina 17). Desligues as mangueiras do separador e dos
tanques. Retire o separador e os tanques. Desaparafuse as faixas de
fixagdo da bateria e retire-a. Desactive as ligagdes dos terminais da
bateria e retire-os. Retire as baterias.

Elimine as baterias de forma ndo nociva para o meio ambiente.

10. Utilize apenas baterias de substituicdo Numatic Genuinas.
11. N&o deixe que as baterias fiquem completamente descarregadas;

podera ndo ser possivel voltar a recarregé-las. As baterias ndo
devem ser descarregadas abaixo dos 9,5 volts com uma corrente de
10 amperes.

12.N&o permita que uma bateria seja descarregada em separado da

outra.

13.N&o misture baterias oriundas de diferentes maquinas.

14. As baterias instaladas neste produto sdo do tipo de gel electrol

VRLA (Valve Regulated Lead Acid). O uso de qualquer outro tipo de
baterias pode ocasionar problemas de seguranga.

CUIDADOS A TER COM AS BATERIAS

1

N

31

Depois de utilizar as baterias, recarregue-as sempre. Esta operagdo
podera ser efectuada a qualquer altura - ndo é necessario esperar até
que as baterias estejam completamente descarregadas; as baterias
ndo possuem nenhuma “memoria de armazenamento”.

Se pelo menos uma vez por semana se deixar o carregador de
baterias a funcionar durante um minimo de 4 horas, depois de acesa a
luz verde, conseguir-se-a prolongar a vida das baterias.

Nunca guarde a maquina com as baterias descarregadas.




Nommicalmmies:

betyder:-
ADVARSEL
Laes brugsvejledningerne far maskinen tages i brug’.

ADVARSEL:

Alt elektrisk udstyr skal behandles med forsigtighed og bgr altid vaere under

opsyn under drift. Af sikkerhedsmaessige &rsager bgr rutinemaessig og

forebyggende vedligeholdelse udfgres jaevnligt. Vedligeholdelse af udstyret

omfatter udskiftning af engangskomponenter med dele, der mgder

maskinens specifikationer. Manglende vedligeholdelse kan ggre udstyret

farligt, i sddanne tilfaelde patager producenten sig ingen forpligtelser og intet

ansvar.

Ved bestilling af reservedele skal typenummer og serienummer oplyses,

disse er anfgrt pd maskinen.

BEMZRK:

Denne maskine er 0gsd egnet til kommercielt brug, f.eks. i hoteller, skoler,

hospitaler, fabrikker, forretninger og kontorer til renggring udover almindelig

husholdningsbrug.

ADVARSEL:

Denne maskine er ikke egnet til at suge sundhedsfarligt stgv.

ADVARSEL:

M& ikke bruges p& gulve med en hzldningsgrad, der

overstiger vaerdien angivet p& apparatet. Bwﬁ

ADVARSEL:

Maskinen mé& ikke opbevares udenfor i vade eller fugtige forhold.

VIGTIGE HENVISNINGER:

* Sgrg for at kvalificeret personale foretager udpakning og samling af

udstyret.

Sgrg for at holde maskinen ren.

Sgrg for at holde bgrsterne i god stand.

Sgrg for at udskifte slidte eller defekte dele omg8ende.

Den strgmfgrende ledning skal jeevnligt efterses for skader s& som

revner eller Hvis ledningen er beskadiget, skal den udskiftes, fgr

maskinen md tages i brug igen.

o Ledningen m kun udskiftes med den rette reservedel godkendt af
Numatic.

« Sgrg for at ingen uvedkommende er til stede, og arbejdsomradet er

ryddet for hindringer.

Sgrg for at arbejdsomradet er godt belyst.

MAN SKAL farst feje det omr@de, der skal renggres.

« Damp- eller tryk-renggringsmaskiner MA ALDRIG BRUGES til
renggring af maskinen. Maskinen MA ALDRIG BRUGES i regnvejr.

« Der mé IKKE udfgres vedligeholdelsesarbejde eller renggring af

maskinen, medmindre stikket er trukket ud af kontakten.

Lad KUN fagfolk udfgre reparationer.

Undg8 at straekke ledningen eller belaste den ved at traekke stikket

ud med ryk i ledningen.

Sgrg for at afmontere bgrste/skrubbe nér de ikke er i brug.

MAN MA ALDRIG lade uerfarne eller uaotoriserede personer, eller

folk der ikke har modtaget passende traening, bruge maskinen.

e MAN MA ALDRIG bruge maskinen, hvis oplgsningsbeholderne ikke
sidder ordentligt, som vist I brugsvejledningerne.

e kan IKKE forventes at arbejde pélideligt og

, MEDMINDRE den vedligeholdes ordentligt.

Maskinen Bm IKKE fgres over den strgmfgrende ledning under drift.

Maskinen m& IKKE lgftes eller traekkes ved betjeningsh&ndtagene,

brug det dertil egnede hdndtag.

Maskinens hdndtag m& KUN afmonteres for sel

reparation.

ADVARSEL

Man mé& kun bruges med de bgrster, der leveres med maskinen, eller de

bgrster der beskrives i brugsvejledningen. Hvis der bruges andre bgrster,

er der fare for sikkerheden. Der findes et stort sortiment af bgrster og andet

tilbehgr til dette produkt. Sgrg for kun at bruge bgrster og skrubber der er

beregnet til den péteenkte opgave.

ADVARSEL:

Det er yderst vigtigt, at udstyret samles rigtigt og betjenes i

overensstemmelse med geeldende sikkerhedsregler. N&r maskinen er i brug,

skal der tages forholdsregler for at garantere operatgrens - sdvel som andre

involverede peroners - sikkerhed. Brug skridsikre sko ved skuring. Brug

stevmaske i stgvede omgivelser.

N&r maskinen oplades, skal den placeres sdledes, at strgmstikket er let

eeftersyn og

N&r Bmmx_:m: renggres, efterses, vedligeholdes eller dele udskiftes, eller
der stilles om til andet renggringsformal, skal stremtilfgrslen vaere slukket.
Ved maskiner, der kgrer med strgm fra lysnettet, skal stikket traekkes
ud. Batteridrevne maskiner slukkes ved at traekke afbryderpinden ud.
ST@J OG VIBRATION:

Stgjniveau under brug (L,,) <78dB(A)

Brugerens arme bliver udsat for et vibratoinsniveau pd <2.5m/s?, ndr
maskinen er i brug.

BEMZ/ERK:

Ved visse opgaver kan stgjniveauet overstige ovennaevnte. Hvis
stgjniveauet overstiger 85 dB(A), der skal bruges passende
hgrebeskyttelse.

FORHOLDSREGLER VED ARBEJDE MED BATTERIER

1. Ved arbejde med batterier skal De sgrge for altid at vaere ifgrt
beskyttelsestgj, dvs. ansigtsmaske, handsker og

kedeldragt.

Sgrg for s&vidt muligt at udfere opladningen i et afmaerket
velventileret omr&de. Rygning og brug af &ben ild i
opladningsomradet er forbudt.

Fjern alt metal fra haender, h&ndled og hals, dvs.
for pdbegyndelse af arbejde med batterier.

N

w

inge, kaeder osv.

>
o
3
=4
a
g
s
3
g
s
u
[}
3
]
[
@
o
&
@
3
o
o
4
o
i=3
oy
o
lad

Nou s

Strgmforsyningen
batterierne.
S&dan fjernes batterierne:- Afbryd strgmforsyningen til maskinen
(hvis den stér til opladning) og sgrg for at batterierne er slukkede
pé kredslgbsafbryderen (se side 17). Tag slangerne af separatoren
og tankene. Fjern separatoren og tankene. Lgs batteriernes
spaendbgiler og tag dem af. Afbryd batteriernes
terminalforbindelser og fiern dem. Tag batterierne ud.

9. Serg for at batterierne kasseres pd en miljgmaessig sikker made.

10. Brug kun zegte Numatic batterier.

11. Lad ikke batterierne udlade helt, det kan betyde de ikke kan oplades
igen. Batterierne bgr ikke udlades til under 9,5 volt med 10 ampere.

12. Lad ikke ét batteri udlades adskilt fra det andet.

13.Brug ikke batterier fra forskellige maskiner.

14, Batterierne i dette produkt er af typen: trykventilstyret bly,syre
(Valve Regulated Lead Acid - VRLA), gelé-akkumulatorvaeske.
Montering af andre typer batterier kan fgre til risiko for
sikkerheden.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE AF BATTERIER

1. Serg for altid at genoplade batterierne efter brug. Dette kan ggres
pa alle tider - det er ikke ngdvendigt at vente, til de er fuldsteendig
udladte; de har ingen “hukommelse”.

2. Batteriets levetid kan forlaenges, hvis opladeren forbliver taendt

mindst 4 timer efter det grgnne lys taendes, mindst en gang om

ugen.

Henstil ikke maskinen med udladte batterier.

| maskinen skal veere afbrudt, ndr man fijerner

[

w

30

WUimatic [infed

significa:-
ATTENZIONE
Leggere il manuale d'istruzioni prima di utilizzare la

macchina.
AVVERTENZA:
Questo & un apparecchio elettrico, e come tale deve essere sempre
salvaguardato ed utilizzato con attenzione. Eseguire periodicamente la
manutenzione generale e preventiva al fine di garantirne la sicurezza
durante il funzionamento. La mancata esecuzione della manutenzione
necessaria, ivi compresa la sostituzione delle parti in conformita alle
norme previste, pud rendere pericoloso |'apparecchio, ed in tal caso la
casa produttrice declina ogni responsabilita diretta /o indiretta.
Quando si richiedono parti di ricambio, citare il numero del modello o la
matricola, indicati sulla targhetta.
N.B:
Questa macchina pud essere utilizzata anche per operazioni di gestione
nel settore commerciale, ad esempio in alberghi, scuole, ospedali, fabbriche,
negozi ed uffici.
AVVERTENZA:
Questa macchina non & adatta per la raccolta di polveri nocive.
ATTENZIONE
Non utilizzare su piani con inclinazione superiore a quella riportata
sullapparecchio.
ATTENZIONE
Non riporre la macchina allaperto quando piove o € bagnato.
NORME
Verificare che solo il personale spec
macchina.
Mantenere pulita la macchina.
Mantenere le spazzole in buone condizioni.
Sostituire immediatamente le parti consumate o danneggiate.
Verificare con regolarita che il cavo elettrico non sia danneggiato, es.
da incrinature o invecchiamento. Se il cavo & danneggiato,
sostituirlo prima di usare la macchina.
1l cavo elettrico deve essere sostituito soltanto con
Numatic approvato.
Verificare che |'area di lavoro sia libera da ostacoli e/o persone.
Verificare che I'area di lavoro sia bene illuminata.
Spazzare |'area prima di pulirla con la macchina.

zzato sballi ed assemb

NON eseguire la manutenzione o la pulizia della macchina se non
dopo avere staccato il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa di
corrente

NON pulire 'apparecchio con apparati di pulizia a vapore o lavatrici a
pressione; non usare sotto la pioggia.

NON permettere che persone inesperte riparino la macchina. Ricorrere
all'assistenza tecnica specializzata

NON tirare il cavo, né staccare la spina tirando il cavo

NON lasciare la spazzola o il disco sulla macchina durante le pause di
utilizzo

NON permettere che persone inesperte, non autorizzate, o non
idoneamente addestrate utilizzino la macchina.

NON utilizzare la macchina se i serbatoi delle soluzioni non sono
correttamente montati sulla macchina, come riportato nelle
istruzioni.

NON pretendere che la macchina funzioni regolarmente e sia
affidabile se non & mantenuta correttamente

NON passare la macchina sopra il cavo di alimentazione durante I'uso

NON sollevare la macchina o tirarla utilizzando le levette; usare
I'impugnatura principale

NON

AVVERTENZA!
Usare soltanto le spazzole fornite con I'apparecchio o quelle specificate nel
bretto d'istruzioni. Utilizzando altre spazzole si puo pregiudicare la sicurezza.
Per questo prodotto € stata realizzata una noau_mnm gamma di spazzole
ed accessori. Utilizzare soltanto spazzole o dischi in
eseguire e adatti alla macchina.

AVVERTENZA:

Assemblare correttamente questa apparecchiatura ed uti

zzarla in
ottemperanza alle normative di sicurezza in vigore. Quando si utilizza
I'apparecchiatura, verificare che siano state prese tutte le precauzioni
necessarie al fine di garantire la sicurezza dell’'operatore e di terzi. Indossare

calzature antiscivolo durante la pulizia, e la maschera di protezione in ambienti

polverosi

In sede di caricamento posizionare la macchina in modo da accedere facilmente

alla presa della rete.

Scollegare la macchina dalla fonte di energia prima di eseguire interventi di

pulizia, revisione o manutenzione della macchina, di sostituire pezzi o di

convertire ad una funzione diversa: togliere la spina per scollegare le macchine

collegate alla rete, o lo spillo isolante nel caso delle macchine a batteria.

RUMORE E VIBRAZIONI:

Livello sonoro durante I'utilizzo (L,,) <78dB(A)

Durante I'utilizzo della macchina le braccia dell’'operatore subiscono vibrazioni

di 5m/s%.

N.B.

Nel caso di alcune applicazioni

i valori indicati. Se il rumore

supera 85dB(A) proteggere opportunamente |'udito.

PRECAUZIONI NEL MANEGGIARE LE BATTERIE

1. Quando si maneggiano le batterie indossare sempre indumenti di
sicurezza adatti, es. visiera, guanti e tuta.

2. Se possibile, caricare sempre le batterie in un ambiente

appositamente realizzato e ben ventilato. Non fumare nell‘area di

caricamento, e non introdurvi fiamme non protette.

Prima di eseguire lavori sulle batterie togliere da mani, polsi e collo

ogni articolo metallico, es. anelli, catenelle, ecc.

Non appoggiare utensili o articoli metallici sulle batterie.

Al termine della carica, staccare le batterie dalla presa della rete.

Prima di rottamare la macchina, togliere le batterie.

Scollegare la macchina dalla rete prima di togliere le batterie.

. Rimozione delle batterie: Scollegare la macchina dalla rete (se viene

caricata) e spegnere le batterie mediante il sezionatore di circuito (vedi

pag.17). Staccare i tubi dal separatore e dai serbatoi, quindi togliere

separatore e i serbatoi. Svitare le fascette

velli di rumore e vibrazioni possono superare

w

®NoOvA

9. Smal _‘m le batterie :mumnm:ao mac_m:nm.
10. Usare solamente batterie di ricambio originali Numatic.

1

g

. Non lasciare scaricare completamente le batterie: potrebbe essere
impossibile ricaricarle. Le batterie non devono scaricarsi a meno di 9,5
volt con un flusso di 10 ampere.

12.Non lasciare che una batteria si scarichi separatamente dall’altra.

13.Non mischiare batterie di macchine diverse.

14. Questo apparecchio usa batterie al piombo, ad elettrolito gel, regolate
a valvola (VRLA). La sostituzione con batterie di tipo diverso puo
compromettere la sicurezza.

SALVAGUARDIA DELLE BATTERIE

Ricaricare sempre le batterie dopo I'utilizzo, in qualsiasi momento. Non

attendere che siano completamente scariche: le batterie non hanno

“memoria”.

2. La durata utile delle batterie viene prolungata caricandole almeno una

volta la settimana, per un minimo di 4 ore dall’accensione della spia

verde.

Non riporre la macchina con le batterie scariche.

-

2

27



Wiimartic Tivinies

_uowm_x._.hm
Les instruksjonene i h&ndboken fgr du tar i bruk
maskinen’.
ADVARSE
1 likhet med alt elektrisk utstyr m& ogsd dette brukes med forsiktighet og omtanke,
og for & sikre trygg bruk m& forebyggende vedlikehold utfgres med jevne
mellomrom. Hvis dette ikke gjgres, og hvis deler skiftes ut med noe annet enn
deler av riktig standard, kan utstyret bli utrygt & bruke, og produsenten kan ikke
holdes ansvarlig p& noen méte.
Ved bestilling av reservedeler m& modellnr./serienr. pd datasl
MERK:
Dette utstyret egner seg ogsa til kommersiell bruk, som f.eks. i hoteller,
skoler, hospitaler, fabrikker, butikker og kontorer, annet enn vanlig
husholdningsbruk
ADVARSEL!
Dette utstyret er ikke beregnet pé& & suge opp farlig stev.

FORSIKTIG
Maskinen mé& ikke brukes p flater som har en sterre helling 29,
S~ o

et oppgis.

enn det som er angitt p& maskinen.
FORSIKTIG

Maskinen mé ikke lagres utendgr:
ZOmz VIKTIGE PUNKTER.

Det er KUN kvalifiserte folk som mé& pakke ut/sette utstyret sammen.

Hold utstyret rent.

Hold alltid bgrstene i god stand.

Slitte eller skadede deler m straks skiftes.

Undersgk stromkabelen med jevne mellomrom med tanke p& skade,
sprekker eller forringelse. En kabel som ikke er helt i orden ma skiftes
for utstyret brukes.

Kabelen md kun skiftes ut med en riktig kabel, godkjent av Numatic.
Pass p8 at arbeidsomrédet er uten hindringer og/eller folk.

Pass pd at arbeidsomradet er godt opplyst.

Fei rent omradet som skal rengjgres.

regn og fuktig veer.

BRUK ALDRI damprengjgringsmidler eller trykkvaskere
maskinen, og bruk den ald
Forsgk aldri & vedlikeholde eller reparere utstyret medmindre
stgpselet er trukket ut av stikkontakten.

Forsgk aldri & reparere utstyret selv - tilkall ekspert.

Trekk aldri i kabelen for & trekke stgpselet ut eller av andre grunner.
La aldri bgrsten eller puten bli sittende pd utstyr som ikke er i bruk.
Utstyret m4 ikke brukes av uerfarne eller uvedkommende eller noen
som ikke har skikkelig opplaering.

Utstyret MA IKKE brukes medmindre tankene for opplgsning sitter
riktig p& plass som vist i anvisningene.

Vent ikke at utstyret blir pélitelig i drift uten at det gis skikkelig og
riktig vedlikehold.

Utstyret m& aldri fgres over stromkabelen under bruk.

Utstyret m& aldri lgftes eller trekkes ved hjelp av noen av
kontrollene. Bruk hdndtaket!

Ta ikke handtaket av utstyret, bortsett fra for service og reparasjon.
ADVARSEL.

Bruk kun bgrstene som fglger med utstyret, eller dem som str spesifisert
i brukshdndboken. Bruk av andre bgrster kan sette sikkerheten i fare. Det
finnes et stort utvalg bgrster og annet tilbehgr til dette utstyret. Bruk kun
bgrster eller puter som egner seg til maskinen og det bestemte arbeid som
utfgres.

ADVARSEL!

Det er viktig at dette utstyret settes riktig sammen og brukes ifglge
eksisterende sikkerhetsbestemmelser. Pass al pd at alle ngdvendige
forholdsregler tas med tanke pd brukerens og andres sikkerhet. Bruk s| re
sko ved skuring. Bruk stgvmaske under stgvfylte forhold.

N&r maskinen lades opp, m& den plasseres slik at det er lett & nd stgpselet.
N8r utstyret rengjgres, overhales eller vedlikeholdes, deler skiftes eller det
omdannes til andre arbeidsoppgaver, m& strgmmen farst slds av. Hvis
utstyret drives fra nettet m& stgpselet trekkes ut av kontakten; hvis det er
batteridrevet md skillestiften trekkes ut.

ST@Y OG VIBRASJION:
Lydnivd i bruk (L,,) <78dB(A)
Ved bruk utsettes armen for et

| & rengjore

rasjonsnivd p& <2.5 m/s2.

MERK:

Disse verdiene kan overskrides under visse arbeidsoppgaver. Bruk egnet

hgrselvern hvis stgynivéet overskrider 85 dB(A).

ORSIKTIGHETSREGLER VED ARBEID MED BATTERIER

1. Bruk alltid verneklaer, som ansiktsvern, hansker og overall, nér du
arbeider med batterier.

2. Lading bgr bare skje pd et eget og godt ventilert sted. Rgking eller

bruk av &pen flamme pé& ladestedet er forbudt.

Fjern alle metallgjenstander som ringer, kjeder o.l. fra hender,

héndledd og hals fgr du arbeider pé eller med et batteri.

Legg aldri verktgy eller metallgjenstander oppd batteriet.

. Koble fra nettet straks ladingen er fullfart.

Batteriene mé fjernes fra maskinen for den kasseres.

Maskinen m@ vaere frakoplet strgmforsyningen ndr batteriet

fjernes.

Slik fierner du batteriet:- Kople maskinen fra strgmforsyningen

(hvis den lades opp) og pass pd at batteriene er slatt av med en

kretsfrakoplingsbryter (side 17). Kople slangene fra separatorer og

tanker. Batterifestene Igsnes og fiernes. Batteriterminalene Igsnes

og fjernes. Ta ut batteriet.

w

No v

[

gjen. Batteriene ma aldri utlades
belastning.

12.La aldri det ene batteriet bli utladet uavhengig av det andre.

13.Bland aldri batterier fra forskjellig utstyr.

14.Batteriene i dette produktet er av typen Valve Regulated Lead
Acid (VRLA ventilstyrt blysyre) geléelektrolytt.
Bruk av andre batterityper kan medfgre fare.

STELL AV BATTERIER

1. Batteriene md alltid lades igjen mnm_\ bruk. Dette kan gjgres ndr

de er helt utladet - de

under 9,5 volt med 10 ampere

2. Batterienes levetid forlenges hvis laderen, mindt én gang pr. uke,
stdr pd i minst 4 timer etter at den grgnne lampen kommer pé.
3. Utstyret md aldri settes bort med utladede batterier.

28

Wimaiic [inies

betyder:-
VARNING
L&s anvisningarna innan du anvander maskinen.

VARNING

S&som med all elektrisk utrustning méste alltid forsiktighet iakttagas vid

anvéndande och dessutom méste rutinmassigt och férebyggande underhall

gdras med jamna mellanrum for att se till att maskinen fungerar pd ett

sakert sétt. Misslyckande att utféra nédvéndigt underhéll, inklusive byte

av delar i enlighet med korrekt standard, kan gora utrustningen farlig och

tillverkaren accepterar inget ansvar eller har inga skyldigheter nar det

galler detta.

Ange det modell- och serienummer som finns pd typskylten vid bestallning

av reservdelar.

OBS:

Denna maskin lampar sig ocksd for offentlig anvéndning ssom i hotell,

skolor, sjukhus, fabriker, butiker och kontor fér andra &ndamél &n normala

hemvérdsuppgifter.

VARNING:

Den hér maskinen passar inte for att suga upp vadligt damm.

VARNING

Anvand inte pd ytor med en lutning som 6verstiger 0

den vinkel som anges p& maskinen. N_N\o

VARNING

Maskinen fér inte forvaras utomhus i vétt véder.

ANVANDNINGSINSTRUKTIONER:

¢ Se till att endast kompetenta personer packar upp/monterar ihop
maskinen.

o Hall maskinen ren.

* Forsékra dig om att borstarna &r i bra skick.

¢ Byt ut alla slitna eller skadade delar omedelbart.

o Undersok kabeln regelbundet och leta efter tecken pd skador, t.ex.
sprickor eller 8lderstecken. Om skador pétréffas méste kabeln bytas
fore vidare anvandning.

e Byt m:n_mmﬂ ut kabeln mot korrekt utbytesdel godkand av Numatic.

 Forsakra dig om att arbetsomradet &r fritt frdn hinder och/eller
manniskor.

o Forsakra dig om att arbetsomrddet &r val belyst.

o Sopa férst omrdet som skall géras rent.

» Anvand inte &ngrengdrare eller tryckrengdrare for att rengéra
maskinen och anvéand den inte i regn.

o Utfor endast underhdll p& maskinen nar kontakten &r urdragen.

« L&t inte oerfarna personer utféra reparationer. Kontakta experterna.

e Strack inte sladden eller ryck inte ut den ur kontakten.

e Tag av borste/rondell nar maskinen inte anvands.

o L&t inte maskinen anvéndas av oerfarna eller ej auktoriserade

operatérer som inte fatt utbildning i anvandningen.
e Anvand inte maskinen om inte Iésningstankarna sitter ordentligt p&
maskinen enligt anvisningarna.
Forvéanta dig inte att maskinen ska fungera problemfritt utan korrekt
underhdll.
Kor inte maskinen 6ver sladden under anvandandet.
Lyft eller dra inte i maskinens funktionsanordningar - anvand
handtaget.
* Ta inte bort handtaget fr&n maskinen utom under service och
reparation.
VARNING
Anvénd endast borstar som medféljer apparaten eller som specificeras i
bruksanvisningen. Om andra borstar anvénds kan sakerheten dventyras.
En fullstandig serie borstar och tillbehdr finns for denna produkt. Anvénd
endast borstar eller rondeller som passar maskinen och uppgiften.
VARNING:
Det &r vasentligt att denna utrustning monteras korrekt och anvands i
enighet med géllande mmxm_‘_._mnmcmmﬁmaam_mm_‘. Vid anvénd

gjorts for att forsakra att anvandaren eller andra personer i narheten &r
sakra. Bar halkfria skor vid skurning. Anvand en skyddsmask i dammiga

N&r maskinen laddas méste den st& sd att natkontakten ar latt &tkomlig.
Vid rengéring, service eller underhdll av maskinen, vid byte av delar eller
vid 6vergdng frén en funktion till en annan skall strémmen vara avstangd.
Maskiner som g&r p& natstrém gors strémlésa genom att stickkontakten

dras ut och batteridrivna maskiner genom att isoleringsstiftet tas ut.

LJUD OCH VIBRATIONER:

Bullernivd under anvandningen (L) <78dB(A)

Operatdrens armar utsétts for en vibrationsniva pd <2.5m/s? nar maskinen
anvands.

OBS:

Vid viss typ av arbete kan ljudtrycket éverskrida angivet varde. Overstiger

ljudtrycket 85dB(A) lampligt 6ronskydd méste anvéndas.

FORSIKTIGHETSATGARDER NAR MAN ARBETAR MED

BATTERIER

1. Bar alltid skyddsklader t.ex. ansiktsskydd, handskar och overall nér
du arbetar med batterier.

2. , i ett &ndamélsenligt vél ventilerat utrymme
ler ha nakna flammor iladdningsomré&det.

3. Ta bort alla metallfsremél frdn hander, handleder och hals d.v.s.
ringar, halsband etc. innan du arbetar med ett batteri.

4. Placera aldrig verktyg eller metallféremél pd batteriet.

5. Nér laddningen &r klar ska kontakten dras ur.

6. Batterierna méste tas ur maskinen innan den skrotas.

7. Maskinen fér inte vara ansluten till natet nér batterierna tas ut.

8. Uttagning av batterierna: Koppla frén maskinen frén elnatet (om den

ar under laddning) och se till att batterierna ar avsténgda med
kretsbrytaren (se sid 17). Tag bort separatorn och tankarna. Lossa
batteriets fastband och tag bort dem. Koppla frén batterikldmmorna
och tag bort dem. Tag ut batterierna.

9. Gor dig av med batterierna pd ett miljovanligt satt.

10. Anvénd endast akta numatiska batterier.

11. L8t inte batterierna laddas ur helt eftersom det d& kanske inte g&r att
ladda dem igen. Batterierna ska inte laddas ur s att de g&r under 9,5
volt med 10 amp flode.

12. L8t inte ett batteri laddas ur separat frén det andra.

13.Blanda inte batterier fr&n olika maskiner.

14.Batterierna i den har produkten &r valvreglerade blybatterier (Valve
Regulated Lead Acid - VRLA) och av gelelektrolyttyp. Alla andra
typer av batterier kan innebéra fara for sakerhet.

BATTERIVARD

1. Ladda alltid batterierna efter anvandande. Detta kan goras nar som
helst - man behdver inte vanta tills de &r helt urladdade; de har inget
“minne”. )

2. Om man l8ter laddaren vara p& i minst 4 timmar efter det att den
grona lampan tants, minst en g&ng i veckan, kommer batterilivet att
forléngas.

3. Forvara inte maskinen

sammans med batteriladdaren.

29



